WENTURO

OWNER’S MANUAL

PARTS &

INSTALLATION MANUAL

INST-28055

EF*AAC-*0*0

Pages 1 - 60

ET8K(X)(P)

Included in this manual:
ET8K

e 3,200 Ibs Electric Telescopic Service Crane
e 6—10- 14 ft Manual, Pullout, Boom Extensions

ET8KX

e 3,200 Ibs Electric Telescopic Service Crane
e 6—10 ft Powered, Single-Stage, Boom Extension
e 10 - 14 ft Manual, Pullout, Boom Extension

ET8KXP

e 3,200 Ibs Electric Telescopic Service Crane

e 6 — 10 ft Powered, Single-Stage, Boom Extension
e 10 - 14 ft Manual, Pullout, Boom Extension

e Proportional Controls

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
12110 BEST PLACE | CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241 v¥ﬁ¥ﬁgn
800-226-2238 : :

This manual also available online at www.venturo.com.







TABLE OF CONTENTS
ET8 SERIES (EF*AAC-*0*0) OWNER'S MANUAL

SECTION 100

28056
21592
21701
16941
21594

SECTION 150

850711
850712
15394
21353
21354
28041
21825

SECTION 200

711105
15660
20906-8
20907
22245
20872

SECTION 300

900530a
900530b
900530c
21306
19963
23225
23084
23775

SECTION 400

28063
28064
28066
28067
28057
28058
28059
28061
21600
A 26521
A 26522
A 26523
28037
21602
28077
21292
21293
23076
23075
23786
21741
16942
21973
28062
28078

DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS

INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS
BASE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS
CAPACITY CHART

TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR MOUNTING CRANE ON TOP OF SERVICE BODY

21571 MOUNTING PEDESTAL

SAFETY

SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL, 1/2

SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL, 2/2

VEHICLE & CRANE ELECTRIC HAZARD INFORMATION
SAFETY DECALS

DECALS FOR ET CRANES

ADDITIONAL DECALS

MODEL & CAPACITY DECALS

INSTALLATION

CABLE & BATTERY REQUIREMENTS - ET & HT CRANES
CABLE & BATTERY INSTALLATION DRAWING
STABILITY TESTING

STABILITY CHART

WIRE ROPE INSTALLATION

ADJUSTABLE BOOM REST

MAINTENANCE & SERVICE

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

LUBRICATION & MAINTENANCE CHART

MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST

WIRE ROPE & HOOK SPECIFICATIONS

MANUAL OVERRIDE INSTRUCTIONS , NON-PROPORTIONAL
MANUAL OVERRIDE INSTRUCTIONS , PROPORTIONAL

REPLACEMENT PARTS

REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; MECHANISM

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST; MECHANISM

REPLACEMENT FASTENERS DRAWING; MECHANISM

REPLACEMENT FASTENERS LIST; MECHANISM

REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; BOOM ASSEMBLIES

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST; BOOM ASSEMBLIES

REPLACEMENT FASTENERS DRAWING; BOOM ASSEMBLIES
REPLACEMENT FASTENERS LIST; BOOM ASSEMBLIES

21515 ELECTRICAL COMPONENT ASSY

WIRING DIAGRAM, ET8/12K SERIES CRANES

WIRING DIAGRAM, ET8/12KX SERIES CRANES

WIRING DIAGRAM, ET8/12KXP SERIES CRANES

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SCHEMATIC, NON-PROPORTIONAL

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SCHEMATIC, PROPORTIONAL

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST; SINGLE / 2-POLE SLIP-RING
REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; SINGLE / 2-POLE SLIP-RING

21991 PENDANT; REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING / LIST (3 FUNCTION)
21990 PENDANT; REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING / LIST (4 FUNCTION)
22158 RADIO; REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING/LIST

21556 WINCH REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING / LIST

20873 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING / LIST
21735 SLEWING REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

DECAL PLACEMENT

FIELD SERVICE LABEL KITS; ET8 SERIES

TITLE

© VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC TABI—E OF CONTENTS

DATE

12-08-20B

SECTION

CINCINNATI, OHIO

ET8 SERIES (EF*AAC-*0*0)

SUPERSEDES

03-08-19A

28055




SECTION 100

DESCRIPTION

&

SPECIFICATIONS




(95082 6T-50-€0 WOOSg .¥T - .0T - 9 'SFI¥3S 0. 'NID 813 A
ekl v OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID “:hzu
00T | V61-80-€0 SNOISNIWIA NOILYTIVLSN] | ZTEHenationtiztonst g
( NOILO3S 3lvd JLIL )
[ N

Ly ST=Q3AN3LX3 .82 L =qa3L0VHL3d :SHLIONIT TIVHIAO ALIEVIO H04 T:¢ d3TVOS NOILO3S SIHL

- 22 T

|—x 5 01 e

wLoL sniavy
— ONIMS
H STy

NOILYH3dO 3INIT ITINOA ANV JFTONIS 404 0019 avOol

/

1N3IHHND - 2.6000099¢ 'S31¥3S 813

‘STONVY 439NN TVIY3S VT

—— (T —=

‘louuosiad podsuel asimiaylo

1o yoddns ‘Y| 01 pasn aq 0] papualul Io
paubisap 10u aJe Aay] ‘suyl| Jebuassed
10U aJe s1onpold asay ] .

 ONINYVM i

. J

ST 2T T




B 21571 MOUNTING HOLE TEMPLATE

- 14" -
CENTERS SHOWN FOR 4x
5/8" DIA GRADE 8
MOUNTING BOLTS (NOT FURNISHED)
TORQUE TO 200 FT*LBS
“ &
) @
HOLE LOCATION EOR
BATTERY CABLE
ROUTING )
" 12"
14 TYP
@3 1/2"
! @ @
" 1"TYP
* — |~ 1"TYP.
.
BASE PLATE
9 Y
— T Tom Teom <
'ENTU”® Jenco venTuRo mousrrEs e | 21571 BASE MNTNG DIMS)| 10-22-14F | C100
CINCINNATLOHO |} | SUPERSEDES
C ET8/12/16/18 CRANES | 122013 | 21592




N\
>

-

N
4 ET8 SERIES CRANES, 6'-10'-14' BOOM
CRANE SERIAL NUMBER:
MAXIMUM LOAD CAPACITY CHART
15
75°
y 2300
60°
13 © 1200
12
45°
11 © 2700 9850
10 ©)
a 9 1625
= 30°
T © ®
O 8 1150 700
S ©3200
<
) © o
|_
w6 270 950
~ 5 1900 157
©
© 625
4 1550 ©
850
3 ©
1400
OO
% 1350 825 600
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
HORIZONTAL REACH (FT)
WEIGHT OF LOAD HANDLING DEVICES ARE PART OF THE LOAD AND MUST BE DEDUCTED FROM THE GROSS CAPACITY.
LOAD BLOCK USAGE
1 PART LINE FOR LOADS LESS THAN 1600 LBS
2 PART LINE FOR LOADS OF 1600 LBS AND GREATER
WEIGHT OF LOAD BLOCK =24 LBS
%
TITLE DATE SECTION \
® encoventuro movsraes e | MAXIMUM LOAD CAPACITY | 03-08-19E |C100
'ENTUR! CINCINNATI, OHIO & SUPERSEDES
ET8 SERIES, 6'-10'-14' BOOM 05-03-16D 21701 y




S1709 .% Y04
SO1d ¥ 8¢.2'TD

\H .V@@H g€1-0¢-¢1 (X)MeT/8/913 v)
S3035M3dnS OIHO 'ILYNNIONID gah
OOHO O@HlWNl.ﬂo OZ _\/><mo ZO_I_I<|_|_<I_ImZ_ D171 S3IILSNANI OdNLNIA OON3IA ®
( NOILO3S 31va Egitin \
7 N\
o o JTvOS OL 1ON SNOILVALSNTTI
‘HIH1IOO01L SHIINTIIN
SSOYD VHNLONYLS AQOd ® (@) Alvid Fzm_\,_ww_ww__“_m_zﬁm_
34vNOS JNVHd4 SSOYO NILSV4 @ ‘
NIN DT (3AISNI ® ‘¥v3d
! ‘INOYH 93M HVIHS)
o ‘d39N3IIN SSOHO @
N IvdN1LoNd.1S AQod
JAVYdd OL
S170d SNILNNOW
ONILNNOW TVOIdAL
..MN d04d S3T0H
(X)Met1/813 (2 -
/
dAL :
|—— Z —
_.m & :\ﬂ OH [
A

dAl [ _

__ +) | J
e S

M913 JANVHL MONYL

v

"ONINYNLIIAO LSNIVOV ALITIGVLS LN3IDI4dNS SVH /

A1DIHIA A3131TdNOD FHL 1VHL ANV ANNOS ATIVANLONYLS FdHV f
SY3ZINGVLS ANV MONYL ‘INVHD 40 FHINLONYLS TVLOL IHL LVHL
JHNSNI OL d3T1VLSNI IHL 40 ALITIGISNOdS3Y 310S 3HL Sl 1|

(NMOHS LON) 133LS "d'H .V X .b/T

13SSNO S

31V1d 1331S MOIHL .9T/€[ 3I1V1d INIWNIDHOINITH 43ZITaVLS 14
€9 T d3IM dVIHS €

F1ONV 1331LS WV/T X .€ X .E 1SOd d3INJ0D 4

31V1d 1331S 31V1d 401 T

3Z1S VIH3LVIN dA3AININODIL INNININTN NOILdIHO0S3d ‘'ON NI

Adod
ADING3S




21571-XX MOUNTING PEDESTAL

‘ 14"

~ " (SQUARE) ~ ‘

&
10" DASH NUMBER
(SQUARE) SPECIFIES HEIGHT

21/32" DIA 4 PLCS
FOR 5/8" GD 8 BOLTS

17"
/_

e \
‘ | o -

®
ENTUR‘ VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO
e em—

TTTTT

21571 MNTNG PEDESTAL | 03-08-19D
K

SSSSSSSSSS

ET8/12 SERIES CRANES | 11-20-14C




SECTION 150

SAFETY

'ENTURO

TRUCK MOUN




CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS
CAUTIONS

1. INSPECT VEHICLE AND CRANE, INCLUDING OPERATION, PRIOR TO USE DAILY.

2. DO NOT USE THIS EQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON FIRM LEVEL GROUND WITH CRANE MOUNTED ON
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED TRUCK.

3. BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE FOR
OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. ATTACH PENDANT CORD SUPPORT SNAP TO ATTACHMENT POINT BEFORE PLUGGING IN PENDANT, IF SO

EQUIPPED.

UNPLUG PENDANT AND SHUT OFF MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH WHEN CRANE IS NOT IN USE.

7. FOR TRAVEL, BOOM MUST BE IN STOWED POSITION.

IS

DANGER

e THIS CRANE IS NOT A PASSENGER LIFT

e |ITIS NOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO BE USED TO LIFT, SUPPORT, OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL.

YOU MUST NOT OPERATE THIS CRANE, UNLESS:

1. YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS CRANE, AND

2. YOU KNOW AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONSCONTAINED IN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR EMPLOYER'S WORK RULES, AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS. AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTS HIMSELF AND OTHERS TO DEATH OR SERIOUS
INJURY.

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

e  THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED.

e  MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROM ELECTRICAL LINES AND APPARATUSES.

e YOU MUST ALLOW FOR BOOM SWAY, ROCK, OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOAD-LINE SWAYING

e THIS LIFTING DEVICE DOES NOT PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM CONTACT WITH OR PROXIMITY TO AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

e  YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE, LOAD-LINE,
OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS. REFER TO DRAWING
15394 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

e DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY WILL RESULT FROM CONTACT OR INADEQUATE CLEARANCES.

OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM - STANDARD ON ALL CRANES

1. IF OVERLOADED, THE WINCH UP, BOOM DOWN, AND (OPTIONAL) BOOM OUT
FUNCTIONS WILL AUTOMATICALLY, SHUT OFF TO PREVENT INCREASED OVERLOAD.

. ON CRANES EQUIPPED WITH AN OPTIONAL OVERLOAD ALARM, IT WILL ALSO SOUND.

3. IF AN OVERLOAD OCCURS, USE THE WINCH DOWN, BOOM UP OR BOOM IN
FUNCTIONS TO RELIEVE THE OVERLOAD.

4. THE OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM IS INOPERATIVE IF THE BOOM ELEVATION IS AT THE
BOTTOM OR TOP LIMIT OF TRAVEL. TO RELIEVE THIS CONDITION, RAISE OR LOWER
THE BOOM SLIGHTLY BEFORE LIFTING THE LOAD.

5. SEE MANUAL FOR TESTING THE OVERLOAD SYSTEM.

N

NOTICE - WARRANTY VOID IF DISCONNECTED
THE OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED AS A SAFETY FEATURE TO PROTECT THE
EQUIPMENT AND THE OPERATOR.

DO NOT DISCONNECT THIS SYSTEM

N

TITLE DATE SECTION

EN I UR‘® venco venturo nousTries e | SAFETY & HAZARDS 01-29-15Kk | C150
[ CINCINNATI, OHIO pp—
A

ELECTRIC CRANES 1220130 | 890711




CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS - CONT'D

OVERLOAD ALARM SYSTEM - OPTIONAL

1. OVERLOAD ALARM HORN SOUNDS IF RATED LOAD IS EXCEEDED AT ANY REACH.

2. IF ALARM SOUNDS, RAISE BOOM OR LOWER WINCH TO REMOVE OVERLOAD.

3. ALWAYS RAISE BOOM SLIGHTLY BEFORE LIFTING LOAD. WARNING SYSTEM INOPERATIVE WHEN CYLINDER IS

COMPLETED BOTTOMED.

4. ALARM CAN BE TESTED BY TYING DOWN BOOM WITH WINCH CABLE AND OPERATING BOOM UP OR BY

RAISING BOOM AGAINST UP LIMIT STOP.

NOTICE - WARRANTY VOID IF DISCONNECTED

THIS ALARM SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED AS A SAFETY FEATURE TO PROTECT BOTH THE EQUIPMENT AND

THE OPERATOR.

DO NOT DISCONNECT THIS SYSTEM

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

]|'ihnnunﬂf

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

SAFETY & HZRDS, CONT.

DATE

01-29-15

N

SECTION

C150

ELECTRIC CRANES

SUPERSEDES

850712




4 )
( \ SIGN NO. 15393 DISPLAYS THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
A DA NG ER FOR ELECTRICITY AND WARNS OF DANGER FROM AN
ELECTROCUTION HAZARD ELECTRICALLY CHARGED VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD.
KEEP CLEAR OF TRUCK AND LOAD FOUR ARE RECOMMENDED (ONE FOR EACH SIDE AND
DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CANRESULT FRO ONE FOR EACH END OF VEHICLE) TO BE APPLIED IN
VEHICLE'FBgfgcgglégfgiéﬁisgggb BECOVE LOCATIONS WHICH ARE READILY VISIBLE TO GROUND
—1 \ 7 PERSONNEL.
A D A N G E R SIGN NO. 15401 PROVIDES ADDITIONAL
WARNING OF LEGAL REQUIREMENTS WHEN
UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT
OF 350,000 VOLTS OR LESS. SIGN IS PLACED ON THE CONTROL PENDANT
FRANE'S SAKETY WANUAL, AND CALOSHA ARTICLE 37, TLE & envoLTAGe Bt e oroers .. | SIDE OF BOOM.
Table A - Minimum Clearance Distances
Voltage Minimum clearance distance
(nominal, kV, alternating current) (feet) *
UP 10 501 i 10
OVET 50 - 200 ...ttt 15
OVEF 200 - 350, .o 20
OVEF 350 - 500.. .o 25
OVET 500 = 750 ittt 35
OVET 750 = 1000... . cueeieeeeeiiiiii ettt 45
L@ YT i 10 [ TSRO (as established by the utility owner/operator or registered
professional engineer who is a qualified person with
respect to electrical power transmission and distribution).
Table T - Minimum Clearance Distances While Traveling With No Load
Voltage While traveling - minimum clearance distance
(nominal, kV, alternating current) (feet) *
0 - 0.7 e 4
OV 0.75 = 50ttt 6
OVEI 50 - 345, e 10
OVEI 345 - 750ttt 16
OVEl 750 - 1000... e 20
OVEN 1000.... . ittt e e e e e e e e e st aaaeeaaaaee (as established by the utility owner/operator or registered
professional engineer who is a qualified person with respect to
electrical power transmission and distribution).
\* NOTE: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SUCH AS FOG, SMOKE, OR PRECIPITATION MAY REQUIRE INCREASED CLEARANCES
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
®
vaUR’ vencoventuro moustres e | HAZARD APPS & INFO | 02-21-14M | C150
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
[ ]
L ET/HT CRANES 1220130 | 15394




DECAL #:
DESCRIPTION:
PURPOSE:
QUANTITY:
PLACEMENT:

15390

CAUTION, INSPECT VEHICLE & CRANE...

TO INFORM THE OPERATOR OF KEY OPERATING REQUIREMENTS.
1

REAR COVER OR SIDE OF CRANE

1. INSPECT VEHICLE AND CRANE INCLUDING
OPERATION, PRIOR TO USE DAILY.

2. DO NOT USE THIS EQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON
SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE
MOUNTED ON FACTORY-RECOMMENDED

©

BEFORE OPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO
MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE
FOR OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH
BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. UNPLUG PENDANT AND SHUT OFF MASTER
DISCONNECT SWITCH WHEN CRANE NOT IN.

6. FOR TRAVEL, BOOM MUST BE IN STOWED

A CAUTION

POSITION. 153900

DECAL #:
DESCRIPTION:
PURPOSE:

QUANTITY:
PLACEMENT:

15391

DANGER, NOT A PASSENGER LIFT

TO INFORM OPERATOR NOT TO LIFT, SUPPORT, OR TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL, AND TO ENSURE OPERATOR IS ADEQUATELY TRAINED.
1

REAR COVER OR SIDE OF CRANE

THIS CRANE IS NOT A PASSENGER LIFT
IT IS NOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO BE USED TO LIFT,
SUPPORT OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT PERSONNEL.

YOU MUST NOT
OPERATE THIS CRANE UNLESS:
. YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE

OPERATION OF THIS CRANE; AND
. YOU KNOW AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND

~

THE MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR
EMPLOYER'S WORK RULES, AND APPLICABLE
GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS.

AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTS HIMSELF

OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN

AND OTHERS TO DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY .
153010

DECAL #:
DESCRIPTION:
PURPOSE:

QUANTITY:
PLACEMENT:

15392

DANGER, ELECTROCUTION HAZARD, MACHINE (CRANE)

TO INFORM OPERATOR THAT MACHINE (CRANE) REPRESENTS AN
ELECTROCUTION HAZARD SHOULD IT COME CLOSE TO OR IN CONTACT
WITH AN ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE SOURCE.

1

REAR COVER OR SIDE OF CRANE

A DANGER

THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED

MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROM ELECTRICAL
LINES AND APPARATUS. YOU MUST ALLOW FOR
BOOM SWAY, ROCK OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL
LINE AND LOAD LINE SWAYING.

THIS LIFTING DEVICE DOES NOT PROVIDE PRO-
TECTION FROM CONTACT WITH OR PROXIMITY
TO AN ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR

YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OR AT LEAST

LINE OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR
APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS. ONE
FOOT ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED FOR
EVERY ADDITIONAL 30,000 VOLTS OR LESS.

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY WILL RESULT FROM
CONTACT OR INADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE, LOAD

DECAL #:
DESCRIPTION:
PURPOSE:

QUANTITY:
PLACEMENT:

15401

DANGER, UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE
TO INFORM OPERATOR OF PROPER OPERATION
IN VICINITY OF ELECTRICAL LINES.

A DANGER

UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT
WITHIN 20 FEET OF HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES
OF 350,000 VOLTS OR LESS.

FOR MINIMUM CLEARANCES OF HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES IN EXCESS OF 350,000 VOLTS, REFERENCE OSHA 1926.1408,
1 CRANE'S SAFETY MANUAL, AND CAL-OSHA ARTICLE 37, TITLE 8, HIGH-VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL SAFETY ORDERS.

;;;;;

RING COVER OR SIDE OF CRANE

DECAL #:
DESCRIPTION:
PURPOSE:

QUANTITY:
PLACEMENT:

15393

DANGER, ELECTROCUTION HAZARD, VEHICLE (TRUCK)
WARNS OF DANGER FROM ELECTRICALLY CHARGED
VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD.

A DANGER

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
KEEP CLEAR OF TRUCK AND LOAD
DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN RESULT FROM
4

EACH SIDE & EACH END OF VEHICLE

N
>

A

I

WENTUR®

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC

AN

CINCINNATI, OHIO

VENTURO CRANES

TITLE DATE SECTION
SAFETY DECALS 04-29-16E |C150
SUPERSEDES

10-24-13D

21353 |




-
PART NO.: 14473-2

DECAL: GREASE

FUNCTION: To show the operator where to apply grease.

QUANTITY: Varies

PLACEMENT: Near grease fittings.

[GREASE

14473-2-D

PART NO.: 13397
DECAL: OIL LEVEL

FUNCTION: To inform the operator of proper oil level to
maintain.

QUANTITY: 1

PLACEMENT: Side of hydraulic power unit.

B OIL LEVEL o

AW46 or DEXRON Il ATF
Retract All Cylinders

Prior to Servicing

13397-E

PART NO.: 15398

(s 0
DECAL: UNPLUG REMOTE CONTROL U N P LU G
FUNCTION: To inform the operator to unplug remote REMOTE CONTROL
control when not in use.
PENDANT WHEN

QUANTITY: 1 NOT IN USE .

PLACEMENT: Near pendant socket.
\ J
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \

VENTUR‘GD manuracTuring, nc. | PECALS 12-23-13D | C150

[ CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
A ET CRANES os1013c | 21354




Vs

PART NO.: 27007-03a (ET8) / 27007-04a (ET12)

27007-03a ET8K(X)

27007-04a ET12K(X)

‘hml. N ‘hmll 0
DECAL: LOAD BLOCK CAPACITY DECAL LOAD BLOCK SPECIFICATIONS LOAD BLOCK SPECIFICATIONS
. RATED CAPACITY: WEIGHT: RATED CAPACITY: WEIGHT:
FUNCTION: To show the capacity of load block.
pacty 3,200lbs | 241lbs || 3,500 lbs | 24 lbs
QUANTITY: 2 WARNING: g WARNING: g
1 PART LINE FOR LOADS LESS THAN 1,600 LBS. 'é 1 PART LINE FOR LOADS LESS THAN 1,750 LBS. 'é
PLACEMENT: Each side of load block. 2 PART LINE FOR LOADS 1,600 LBS. & GREATER N 2 PART LINE FOR LOADS 1,750 LBS. & GREATER N
)\ _/
PART NO 17813 CRANE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
DECAL:  OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM DECAL P P e
FUNCTION: To advise operator of overload sensing system. wn
QUANT|TY 1 NOTICE - WARRANTY VOID IF DISCONNECTED
PLACEMENT: LOC&tiOI’] may vary. DO NOT DISCONNECT THIS SYSTEM ma
PART NO': 14459 (WlTH OPTlONAL ALARM) THIS CRANE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN OVERLOAD ALARM SYSTEM
DECAL:  OVERLOAD ALARM SYSTEM DECAL S
FUNCTION: To advise operator of overload alarm system. AT GO ESTED 51 YIS B0UN 800 I W CABLE A OPERATIC
PLACEMENT: Loca“on may Vary_ DO NOT DISCONNECT THIS SYSTEM .
PART NO.: 23185 (RIGHT) & 23186 (LEFT) "MANUAL OVERRIDE |
DECAL:  MANUAL OVERRIDE DECAL (ET8K) 23185 | 2
G
FUNCTION: To show the manual override ports.
QUANTITY: 1 MANUAL OVERRIDE |
_ _ _ 23186 Q _ J
PLACEMENT: Right & Left side of housing. o o
PART NO.: 23188 (RIGHT) & 23184 (LEFT) "MANUAL OVERRIDE |
DECAL:  MANUAL OVERRIDE DECAL (ET8/12KX) 23188 | 2 Q
G
FUNCTION: To show the manual override ports.
QUANTITY: 1 'MANUAL OVERRIDE |
_ _ _ 23184 _ a o 2
PLACEMENT: Right & Left side of housing. | o 0 x
PART NO.: 28065 (RIGHT) & 23184 (LEFT) MANUAL OVERRIDE
DECAL: MANUAL OVERRIDE DECAL (ET8/12KXP) 28065  fx @ ©
FUNCTION: To show the manual override ports.
QUANTITY: 1 MANUAL OVERRIDE |
. . . 231814 _ ) 1 %
PLACEMENT: Right & Left side of housing. o o a4
\ J
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
'ENTUR‘® vencoventromousreesuc | ADDITIONAL DECALS | 03-08-19 | C150
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
[ ]
C ET8K, ET8/12KX(P) oa20160 | 28041




PART NO.: 21702 & 21703 (OPPOSITE)

DECAL: CRANE CAPACITY

FUNCTION: To show the operator the operating

capacities of crane.
QUANTITY: 1 each

PLACEMENT: One on each side of boom.

452

21702

ET8 SERIES
6-10-14 BOOM

21703
ET8 SERIES
6-10-14 BOOM

NOTE
USE
LOAD BLOCK
FOR LOADS
OVER 1600 LBS.

NOTE

USE
LOAD BLOCK
FOR LOADS
OVER 1600 LBS.

(% 50

9o 1400 1350
850 go5
525 600

6FT
BOOM
10FT | EXTENSION
LENGTH
14FT

BOOM 6 FT
EXTENSION [10 FT

LENGTH
14 FT

PART NO.: 21824

DECAL: MODEL NUMBER (ET8K)
FUNCTION: To show model of crane.
QUANTITY: 2

PLACEMENT: One on each side of boom.

PART NO.: 21823

DECAL: MODEL NUMBER (ET8KX)
FUNCTION: To show model of crane.
QUANTITY: 2

PLACEMENT: One on each side of boom.

PART NO.: 28068
DECAL: MODEL NUMBER(ET8KXP)
FUNCTION: To show model of crane.

QUANTITY: 2

PLACEMENT: One on each side of boom.

ETSKXP

PART NO.: 19788-1

DECAL: PROPORTIONAL CONTROL
FUNCTION: To show proportional feature.
QUANTITY: 2

PLACEMENT: One on each side of boom.

PROPORTIONAL CONTROL

®
'ENTUR‘ MANUFACTURING, INC.
[ |

CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

DATE SECTION

N

MODEL/CAPCTY DECALS | 03-08-19c | C150
A

ET8 SERIES CRANES

SUPERSEDES

woorss | 21825




SECTION 200

INSTALLATION




ITIMPORTANT !l

ADEQUATE WIRING IMPERATIVE FOR PROPER OPERATION

1. PROPER GROUND PATH - SEE DWG 15660

2. CURRENT DRAW IS SEVERAL HUNDRED AMPERES -
ADEQUATE WIRE SIZE AND BATTERY CAPACITY IS
ABSOLUTELY ESSENTIAL (SEE CHART BELOW).

4 MINIMUM WIRE GAUGE AND AUXILIARY BATTERY SIZE

A 12 VOLT AUKXILIARY
MODEL TOTAL LENGTH OF CABLE (FT) * BATTERY REQUIREMENTS

0-20 | 21-25| 26-30| 31-40| 41-50| 51-60| 61-70 | 71-80 | CCA (A) ** |[RC (MIN) ***

a CE1500
CE6K #4 #4 #2 #2 #1 #0 #0 #00 350 100
CT2000
CT2003/4/5
DT7K

ET5500MPB
ET5500R

ET6KMPB

ET6KR #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 |NOT RECOMMENDED| 450 100
ET6K
ET8K
ET10K
ET12K

ET8KX
ET10KX #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 |NOT RECOMMENDED| 550 150
ET12KX
A ET12KXP

ET18K(X)
ET25K(X)
ET30KX
ET36KX

SEE DRAWING 15660 FOR CABLE AND BATTERY
REQUIREMENTS

*  INCLUDES GROUND CABLE
**  CCA = COLD CRANKING AMPS AT 0° (F).
***  RC = RESERVE CAPACITY IN MINUTES AT 25 AMPS AND 80° (F).

THE RC RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE PERIOD OF TIME THE BATTERY CAN
SUPPLY A GIVEN CURRENT WITHOUT RECHARGING.

AN

TITLE DATE SECTION

N,
>
'EN I UR‘® venco venturo noustriesLie | CABLE & BATTERY 07-30-18X | C200
[ — ] CINCINNATI, OHIO py—
-

ELECTRIC CRANES oo27-17w | /11105)




(] 099GT 18T-0€-L0 SANVYD 13 h
S3a3SHIANS OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID ‘d-a - zm
0020 | WN0c-€0-60 TIVLSNI ININOJINOD ® I19VO Ad311vd OTISAHLSNANI OHNLNIA OONIA ® ,
// NOILO3S 3lva 37LL \
e N
(ONILVY dINV LYVHD 33S) AY3LLVE
MON¥L 0L 3S019 ILVIO01 (IV21LOV¥d SV INVHD JHL O1 3S019 SV HLON31 ® 39NVD JUIM A¥ILLYE NO
‘2SN A0 AIMVIAE LINJAID (@3an1oNI) 3719V AY3LLVE S$S3DIV YOLYHIdO WNINILDO ¥O4 31VI01) NOILVINYOLNI TVYNOLLIQaV ¥Oo4d
NOILdO A3IANIWWOOI3Y 92 X DNV Z# (@3an19NI) HOLIMS LOINNODSIA ¥ILSYIN S0LL1Z ONIMVYA 33S 0S1V :J10N o
T
T I
F— - - - - - - -1 o~~~ Y s - (aaan1oNi)
| ANTLLYE MONNL R R = , 319V ANALLYE AZL+
f 7 N a3y .S X I9NVO 2#
| OIN_ Aelx \\ / L = (a3an1oN)
f Yl ¢ / / ] [ ] || dV¥LS ONIANNOYD
f IRENCEEREN MOV .§ X ADNVD Z#
i i [
W / : //l@ (€4 i
| ﬂ\ ] NZT+  o3aN|-
| _ WA A¥ILLYE ANVHD ANVIIXNY| |
| _ | |/(a3an7oNI LON) G3ANIWNODTY| | VYL ¥ONYUL OL
| ; f INVYO ANNOYD
I
W | / INVHL MONYL W
| / L || [ |
| \\ | = _ |
7 7 — J 7
T e - — |
—_—————————— I T T [ e ) —— —
\\\\\\\ _J
3INIONT OL @3LIANNOD SI A¥ILLYE WOHH FAILYDAN 41 aIHINDIY) 00€-9v622 13534 01NV ‘dINV 00€ XX9€13
VYL YONYUL OL ANIONT WONH dVHLS ANNOYD IDNVD Z# TIVLSNI »
00€-9v622 13534 01NV ‘dINV 00€ XM0€/52.13
00€-9v622 13534 NVIN ‘dINY 00€ 02-X)8T/9T L3
v
*A3ANININOIDTY LON 1Nng .Nl_m_ww_s_zmn_ Sl 0S¢-9v6¢¢ 13S39 NV ‘dINY 052 OT-XM8T/9T 13
WATINO. AY3L11Vv4d FTOIHIA FHL HLIM ONILVYE3dO ‘310N 00€-9¥622 13534 NV ‘dY 00 doieTa v
319vO )
IYNIDINO 1109 Z/T-T X 9T/S 0S2-9v622 13534 NVIN ‘dINY 052 (X)MzT/813
0S2-9v622 13534 NVIN ‘dINV 052 913
3JZIS AY3L1lvE ANV 39NV FHIM NNINININ 33S oo 052-9v622 13534 NV ‘dAY 052 X00212D
SININIHINOTY AMIALLVEG AHVITIXNY LTOAZL o . 0ST-9v622 13534 NYIN ‘dWY 0T %939
1S0d 37gvD NH-dINV SO1 ‘S3LVd Z0L .o 0ST-9v622 13534 NVIN ‘dV 0ST 94-00ST-30
Ad3llvd OdNLNIA ALIDOVdVYD IANISIY SILNNIN 091 o 052-9v622 13534 NV ‘dWV 052 10
(400 LV) SANV ONIMNVYO dT109 529 o 0S2-9v622 13534 NVIN ‘dINV 052 XMOTELD
INTWHOV.LLY TYNINSAL SININIHINOIY ANILLVE FTOIHIN 1TOACIL . "ON Luvd NOLLdINDS3a INVED
Ad311vd d3ANININOD3Y SININIHINDIY ANILLIVE J79VL 43IMVIAEG LINDHID AIANINNODIY
o J




~ N
1
STABILITY TEST - ET8-14"' SERIES
Overview
Venturo follows the guidelines of ANSI B30.5 in defining stability. Generally speaking, a truck is considered stable as long as it is
not on the verge of tipping - i.e. with the truck level, at least one tire on each corner of the truck must remain in contact with the
ground.
It is important to note that nearly every installation is unique and will, therefore, typically require stability testing.
The procedure outlined below follows ANSI's (B30.5 - 5-1.1.1) specified "maximum load rating" of 85% of truck stability.
Testing Procedure
1. Locate the truck on firm, level ground and set parking brake.
2. Fully deploy stabilizers, making sure they are firmly in contact with supportive ground; use stabilizer pads as required. The
tires of the truck should remain in full contact with the ground.
3. Inspect wire rope and other key components of crane (consult owners manual for more information).
4. Conduct an operational check of all crane functions.
5. Use a Test Weight weighing a minimum of 706 Ibs, (includes load block weight of 24 Ibs.) to a maximum of 760 Ibs .
6. Position the boom level and fully retracted.
7. Referring to the Stability Chart (drawing 20907) rotate the crane to a position between 1 and 2 o'clock (truck cab is
facing 12 o'clock) to begin testing.
8. Use the winch to lift the Test Weight; DO NOT allow the weight to be more than 6" off the ground at any time during
testing (for safety).
9. Extend the boom slowly, until one of two conditions occur: 1) the boom reaches full extension or 2) the vehicle begins to be
unstable, whichever occurs first. Note: If the boom reaches full extension (without an overload or unstable condition) the
% of Rated Capacity is 100% for the given ZONE.
10. Use the formula below to determine the % of Rated Capacity for each ZONE on the Stability Chart (ref. page
20907).
11. Note: The "Max Stable Reach in inches" is measured from the center of rotatio n of the crane housing to the lifting load
hook.
"Max Stable Reach" in inches"
% Rated Capacity = X100
171
Example 1) Max Stable Reach = 171 (inches, full extension) + 171 x 100 = 100 or 100% of Rated Capacity for
the given ZONE
Example 2) Max Stable Reach = 164 (inches) + 171 x 100 = 95.90 or 96% (rounded) of Rated Capacity for the given
ZONE
12. Record the % of Rated Capacity in the appropriate blank (region) on the Crane Stability page (ref. 20907) and decal.
13. Repeat Steps 7 through 12 for each ZONE on the stability page.
\ /
TITLE DATE SECTION N

>
'ENTUR‘® Jencoventuro mousres e | STABILITY TEST 02-26-21F | C200
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
[ |
L

ET8-14' SERIES 04-23-20e | 20906-8




CRANE STABILITY

- TH|S ARE TE o
W N A 6(150

/j

150°)w°

120° <

ZONE 10 } [

ZONE 1

y

90°

ZONE 8

"

ZONE 7 ZONE 4
60° 60°
ZONE 6 ZONE 5
30° 30°
OO
% of Rated Capacity for each of the 10 regions are provided above.
CONDITIONS:
e STABILIZERS FULLY EXTENDED & DOWN,
ON FIRM LEVEL GROUND.
\ J
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
'ENTUR‘® venco venturo mousrais e | STABILITY CHART 05-11-17F | C200
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES

L VENTURO CRANES o146 | 20907




WIRE ROPE INSTALLATION

o N

FIG. 1

STEP 1:

STEP 2:

STEP 3:

UNWIND COIL OF WIRE ROPE BY 'ROLLING' ALONG THE FLOOR. THIS WILL

PREVENT 'KINKING'.

INSERT WIRE ROPE END UP THROUGH ANTI-2-BLOCK (A2B) CAGE ASSEMBLY,
BETWEEN CHEEK PLATES, OVER THE TOP SHEAVE, AND THROUGH WIRE

ROPE GUIDE.

INSERT WIRE ROPE END INTO POCKET OPENING ON WINCH, WRAP AROUND
WEDGE, AND BACK THROUGH POCKET OPENING AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 1.

4 I CAUTION

-

IF THE WIRE ROPE IS NOT
INSTALLED FOR THE
CORRECT DRUM ROTATION,
THE WINCH BRAKE VALVE
WILL NOT HOLD THE LOAD. /

NOTE:

SOME WINCHES MAY BE SUPPLIED WITH A HEX NUT IN LIEU OF A WEDGE FOR

INSTALLING THE WIRE ROPE.

A CAUTION

e THERE MUST ALWAYS BE AT
LEAST [5] DEAD WRAPS OF
WIRE ROPE ON THE WINCH

\ DRUM WHILE UNDER LOAD./

\
®
HTUR‘ VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO
g — ——— —— — — |
N\

TITLE DATE

WIRE ROPE INSTALLTN | 02-21-14K

J
SECTION \
C200

SUPERSEDES

ET6K & LARGER CRANES | 12-26-13J

22245




(2)807 |verozer SINVHO STIUIS 2T/8/913 )
$3a3S¥3dNS i OIHO ‘LLYNNIONID “:hzu
0029 96T-80-€0 1S34 INOOg J19VLSNCAY OvvTz 071 SAIYLSNANI OYNLNIA OONIA ®

( NOILDO3S 3lva 3TLIL \
4 N

@ (avd 3Svd 40 4oL Ol

JOV4dNS ONILNNO)

6T = LHOITH WNINIXYIN

.£T = LHOIFH WNINIW

1S3d4d NOO4G F1gav.isNncayv ovvic
\




SECTION 300

MAINTENANCE

&

SERVICE




e A
CRANE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY

a Before operating this crane, read and understand these instructions, the "CRANE SAFETY AND
HAZARDS" pages, and review all safety and instruction labels on the crane.

CRANE INSPECTION
Before operating this crane, inspect for wear, damage, and oil leakage. After the wire rope has
been run out, check for wear, kinks, and broken strands. Check the hook and safety latch for
damage. Correct problems before using the crane.

CAPACITY

Before operating this crane, review the capacity charts on the sides of the boom to relate the load
to be lifted to the boom length and angle. The boom angle is indicated by a gravity arrow.

LOAD BLOCK
A |f the load exceeds:
1000 Ibs. for the ET6K, or
1600 Ibs. for the ET8 Series and ET10K(X), or
1750 Ibs. for the ET12 Series,
or if reduced winching speed for better control of smaller loads is required, use the load block to
rig the crane for two-part line operation. Refer to your crane's "MAXIMUM LOAD CAPACITY"
page within this manual.

CONTROLS

This crane is operated by a remote control pendant. The pendant should be unplugged and
stored in a compartment or the cab when the crane is not in use.

Before plugging the pendant in, inspect the plug, socket, cord, oandant head, and switches for
damage. Actuate all switches in both directions to verify that they all have the same feel and
sound, and that they return to the center position.

Plug the pendant into the socket on the right side of the crane and, if applicable, snap the strain
relief tether to the crane housing.

Turn on the Master Disconnect Switch. Use "WINCH DOWN" to release tension on the wire rope
and unhook it from the storage tie-down position.

Use "BOOM UP" to elevate the boom from the boom rest position.

Check all control functions to see that they are working correctly.

J
\

TITLE DATE SECTION

N\
>
EN I UR‘(@ venco venturo nousries e | INSTALLATION DWG 03-08-19J Cc200
[ CINCINNATI, OHIO & ey —
-

ET6/8/12 SERIES CRANES| 07-30-181 | 900530A




- D
CRANE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

CONTROL FUNCTIONS
WINCH UP and WINCH DOWN - Raises and lowers the load with the wire rope.

POWER EXTENSION - "Up" raises the boom elevation by operating the valves and the electric hydraulic power unit.
"DOWN" operates a solenoid release valve mounted on the cylinder to lower the load and/or boom by gravity at a
controlled rate. A check valve on the cylinder prevents the boom from coming down if a hose breaks. A flow control valve
controls the lowering rate.

POWER ROTATION - "L" and "R" control the direction of rotation. The ET6K, ET8K(X), ET10K(X) or ET12K(X) can be
rotated continuously thru 360° or more. There are no restrictions on the number of rotations in any direction.

CONTROL PRIORITY SYSTEM (NON-PROPORTIONAL SYSTEMS) - As a built in safety feature, the operator can
perform only one major and one minor function at any one time. Major functions include rotation, winching up of a load,
and elevating, extending, and retracting the boom. Minor functions include winching down and lowering the boom.

a. "WINCH UP" has priority over "BOOM UP", "BOOM OUT", "BOOM IN", and "ROTATION."
b. "BOOM UP" has priority over "BOOM OUT", "BOOM IN", and "ROTATION."

¢. "BOOM OUT" and "BOOM IN" have priority over "ROTATION."

d. "BOOM DOWN" and "WINCH DOWN?" can be operated with any function.

A TRIGGER (ET12KXP Only) - Varies the flow rate delivered to the crane valve. The farther the trigger is pulled, the faster
the selected crane function operates.

OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
This crane is equipped with an Overload Sensing System. If the capacity of the crane is exceeded, the "Winch Up",
"Boom Down", and "Boom Out" functions will be shut down. The "Winch Down", "Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will
continue to operate and can be used to relieve the overload condition. The "Rotation” function also will continue to
operate.

TWO-BLOCK SENSING SYSTEM
This crane is equipped with an anti two-block device that is mounted at the tip of the boom. If the load block / overhaul
weight contacts the device the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out" functions are disabled. The "Winch Down",
A "Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to operate and can be used to relieve the two-block condition.

CRANE OPERATION

Avoid rapid reversal of the winch and rotation control switches. The high inrush current to the motors during reversal can
reduce the life of the contactors, motor brushes, and commutators.

When operating "WINCH UP", "BOOM DOWN?", or "BOOM OUT," always maintain clearance between the boom head and
the load block or hook.

Do not lift or drag a load sideways using any of the crane funcitons. The boom has much lower bending strength sideways
than in a vertical direction.

AN

TITLE DATE SECTION

N\
>
EN I UR‘® VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC INSTALLATION DWG 03-08-19H Cc200
] CINCINNATI, OHIO & ey —
-

ET6/8/12 SERIES CRANES| 07-30-186 |900530B)




CRANE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

OVERLOAD ALARM SYSTEMS (OPTIONAL)
This crane may be equipped with an optional overload alarm system.

1. Overload alarm horn sounds if rated load is exceeded at any reach.
2. If alarm sounds, RAISE boom or LOWER winch to remove overload.

3. Always RAISE boom slightly before lifting load - warning system INOPERATIVE when cylinder
is completely bottomed.

4. Alarm can be tested by raising boom against up limit stop.

MANUAL TELESCOPIC BOOM

The 6'-14' and 7' - 15' booms have a 4' manual telescoping section in addition to the 4' power
extension. A toggle pin locks the boom into either the extended or retracted position.

TRUCK SETUP & STABILIZERS
1. The truck should be parked on firm level ground when using the crane.

2. The center of the crane should be positioned close enough to the job so that it can be
operated at a reach that puts the load within the rated capacity of the crane.

3. Set the vehicle parking brake and put the vehicle transmission in "park" (automatic
transmission) or low gear (manual transmission), unless the engine is to be left running.

4. Deploy the stabilizers to stabilize the vehicle against rocking or overturning when lifting with
the crane.

PREPARATION FOR TRAVEL
1. Return the stabilizers to the stowed position. Install and secure all pins.

2. Stow the crane boom in the boom support.

3. Hook the winch line to a tie down point on the body or pedestal and apply tension.

= B
5. Unplug the control pendant and store in a body & WA R N I N G

Compartment or the Cab. e  The pendant (or receiver) plug must be unplugged
from the crane socket and the Master Disconnect

Switch (power) turned "OFF" when the crane is not in
use! Leaving the pendant (or receiver) connected and

4. TURN OFF MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH.

power on when not in use may result in dangerous,

k unintentional activation of the crane functions. /

/
TITLE DATE SECTION \

'ENTUR‘® wauracturne, e, | INSTALLATION DWG 03.08-10F C200
(|

CINCINNATI, OHIO
ET6/8/10/12 SERIES 1226138 900530C)




\@OWHN HYT-8T-TT SANVYHD S3IY3S 8T/9T/2T/813 h
$3a3syadns v OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO
Oomo W@leolmo |_lm<_l_o MO<ZM|_IZ_<_\/_ u% Zo_l_l<o_mmDI_ O SAFLSNANI OdNLNIA OONIA @“:h:i
/( NOILO3S 31va 3Ll K
/ I
92IAISS YoNi1 Jo awi] sq|-y 00z 01 panbio) aq pjnoys sjjog s)joq Jo anbio] Yo8y) E
92IAISS YoNi1 Jo awi] Buikel) pue s)uy Jo 8ai) ag pjnoys adoy )00H pue adoy alIpn Y28yd a
92IAIS YINi] JO awi| asealo) sIsseyD asn % 1IN0 aAOWaY Y199 Jeas) ayeougn o)
d4.G¢T pue 4,07 4 .,0€
E%_mm%m Wﬁwwm_homm%cmm;o usamiag saimeladwa] | pue 4 .zZz- mmmEmm_ U] Woog
Ag paiinbai’se pue usiquly 164 SSIMEISTWS | pue umog woog YIIM |9Aa7 |IO 01 JIoAIasay |10 |4 d
i n || e eAINb3 10 g9 apeio uslquiy 1oJ
SIINISS HONIL JO SWlL NSO9SIA OSI 8SN 41V uoixaq asn
"19ssnb aseq pue JAA0I JAMO| UO S[edap asealb
dn aul ‘6umy /m sjoy ublre oL :INIFWNDITY \I/
92IAISS YINJ] JO Wl | usfeAinbs Jo ‘asealn xa|dwoD wnuiwnly Hjousy SHON4 @sn uno aseals) ainssald Y Bumiy asealo v
EINEIVERINES 310N palinbay aJinlas uoneoson

OLNI d31VM 40 40NVH1INT dO S1vO4d 40 LNJWHOV14d 3SNVO NVO AdHL SV

SININOdNOD ONIF ONIMTTS d0O '1VOI1d10314

'S13C YILVM FHNSSTHd HOIH JO S1ONA0™d TVIINTHO HLIM INVYHD SIHL HSYM d3AIN

‘NOILN311V

v =
/ 1\\

flo o o—
L i = c i

o
OO

JONIHT43d 04 NMOHS XM8T 14




MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST

ONE OF THE MOST COMMON ELECTRICAL PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED ON
12 VOLT ELECTRICAL CRANES IS INSUFFICIENT VOLTAGE AT THE MOTOR
WHEN DRAWING THE LARGE CURRENT THAT EXISTS AT FULL LOAD

EXTEND BOOM CYLINDER
AGAINST "UP" STOP
(RELIEF VALVE WILL OPEN)

VOLTAGE AT MOTOR TERMINAL
WHEN OPERATING AGAINST RELIEF
VALVE SHOULD BE A MINMUM OF 1

9 VOLTS 6 ©

BOOM ELEVATING
ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC
POWER UNIT

/
TITLE DATE SECTION \

N

be
'ENTUR°® MANUFACTURING, INC. MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST | 12-26-13G C300
A [ ] SUPERSEDES

CINCINNATI, OHIO ET SERIES CRANES 10-05-09F 19963




(S97120€€) INNOL S'T :ONILVYY
MOOH 20719 avo1 X913

‘SNOISN3NIA

( MNNWN 497-60-G0 SIANVYD S3AIY3S ¢1/8/913 A
$3d3sy3dns v OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO ‘:hzu
00ED | 96T-80-€0 SNOILVDIHID3dS SHOOH ® 3dOY FHIM |~ omnimsnosst e
NOILO3S 3iva LIl
\ %
4 N
.05°9 .G2'8 .00Z [AGSOHD| @109 £9€ | 887 | L90T | .88°0
a 0 vV | ANvdE | 40100 a 2 g v
'SNOISNIWIA 'SNOISNANIA
(Sg70T¥v) INNOL 2 ‘ONILVYH (S9715022) ANNOL T :ONILVYH
"MOOH 320714 avO1 S3IY3S 21/813 "MOOH 340y IdIM
219 WGLL .00 [AGSOHD| @109
a 2 vV | aNnvdg | 40100

—

S970002 9S "OUMI-THHT-SdI 6TXL DVO

ONO1.59 ‘'VId .¥/T
‘3d0OY FHIM SAIY3S ¢T/813 ¥

S970027 9S ‘OHMI-TIHT 6TXL OVD

ONO1.0S 'VId .9T/E
‘3d0d FdIM 1913

ATdINTSSY XD019 avol

ATdINTISSY 3d0d FdIM




s
MANUAL OVERRIDE INSTRUCTIONS
ET NON-PROPRTIONAL SERIES CRANES 4

2-STATION FUNCTIONS:
RR = Rot. Right
BU = Boom Up

Bl = Boom In

Procedure:

7.3. Go to step 3

BN ET8K REFERENCE

Each valve station incorporates [2] hydraulic ports and [2] coils. Manual [ar
override shafts are located in the center of the coils (see figure 1).

Manual override decals are placed on each crane near the valve assembly.
These decals provide a visual aid that helps the operator determine the function
designations (Reference figure 2).

2.  Power up the pendant/ radio
2.1. PENDANT - twist EMERGENCY STOP button clockwise
2.2. RADIO - Press green ON button

7. If you need to change function,
7.1. Release switch or button
7.2. Remove tool from shaft

Rot. Left
Boom Down

3-STATION FUNCTIONS include previous functions, plus:

Boom Out

1. Turn Master disconnect switch to "ON"

6. Press the switch or button for the same function

ET18KX REFERENCE

Il READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PERFORMING MANUAL OVERRIDE PROCEDURES

PORT

ALWAYS BE SURE TO CHECK HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL BEFORE PROCEEDING. IT IS RECOMMENDED TO
REMOVE ANY ITEM(S) THAT MAY INTERFERE WITH OPERATING THE CRANE MANUALLY. IF POSSIBLE,
STRAPS AND/OR HARNESSES SHOULD BE REMOVED BEFORE OPERATING A CRANE IN MANUAL OVERRIDE !!

3. Onthe crane, reference the function you wish to perform using the manual override decal
4. Using a tool with a diameter of 1/8" or smaller, press the shaft inward and hold

5. Reference the functions listed on your pendant or radio (see figure 3)

For assistance, please feel free to contact Technical Support at 800-226-2238.

2]
MANUAL OVERRIDE

o D o
(a2 o0 oM

3]

GWE
@ ~
& i/ @
up
upP. @ RIGHT
i : DowN < >
DOWN LEFT
WINCH
ELEVATION ROTATION

21990 @

HORN
P
UP. @ RIGHT
DOWN LEFT
EXTENSION  WINCH
ELEVATION ROTATION

Y

-

WENTUR®

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

DATE SECTION

03-08-19A |C200

%
<

ET NON-PROP CRANES

MAN. OVERRIDE INSTR.
'y

SUPERSEDES

02-09-17

23084




-
MANUAL OVERRIDE INSTRUCTIONS

ET PROPRTIONAL SERIES CRANES A

I READ ALL

Protective Cap . —e)

INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PERFORMING MANUAL OVERRIDE PROCEDURES !!

Each valve station incorporates [2] hydraulic ports and [2] coils. Manual
override shafts are located in the center of the coils (see figure 4).

Manual override decals are placed on each crane near the valve assembly.
These decals provide a visual aid that helps the operator determine the function

designations (Reference figure 3 & 5).

3-STATION FUNCTIONS:

RR
BU
Bl

Rot. Right
Boom Up
Boom In

RL
BD
BO

Rot. Left
Boom Down
Boom Out

@©—=——— PORT

PROPORTIONAL COIL: MANUAL
OVERRIDE WITH GUARD

ALWAYS BE SURE TO CHECK HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL BEFORE PROCEEDING. IT IS RECOMMENDED TO
REMOVE ANY ITEM(S) THAT MAY INTERFERE WITH OPERATING THE CRANE MANUALLY. IF POSSIBLE,

STRAPS AND/OR HARNESSES SHOULD BE REMOVED BEFORE OPERATING A CRANE IN MANUAL OVERRIDE !!

Procedure:

1.

2.

3.

4.

4.1.

7.
8.

9.
9.1
9.2
9.3

Turn Master disconnect switch to "ON"

Remove Protective cap (see figure 1)

Rotate Valve Stem Clockwise to close (see figure 2)

Power up the pendant / radio

Twist EMERGENCY STOP button clockwise

On the crane, reference the function you wish to perform using the manual override decal (see

figure 3)

Using a tool with a diameter of 1/8" or smaller, press the shaft inward and hold

Reference the functions listed on your pendant or radio (see figure 6)

Press the switch or button for the same function

If you need to change function,
. Release switch or button
. Remove tool from shaft

. Gotostep5

For assistance, please feel free to contact Technical Support at 800-226-2238.

5]

)

E

MANUAL
[OVERRIDE

-]
m

RR

DOWN

ELEVATION

IN DOWN

EXTENSION  WINCH

HORN

RIGHT

LEFT

ROTATION

 —

—

\
>

-

WENTUR®

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

DATE

03-08-19A

AN

SECTION

C200

MAN. OVERRIDE INSTR.
K

ET PROPORTIONAL CRANES

SUPERSEDES

07-30-18

23775




SECTION 400

PARTS

'ENTURO




SERIAL NUMBER RANGES:

ET8 SERIES: 26B000097 - CURRENT 6'-10'- 14' BOOMS
ET12 SERIES: 25B000156 - CURRENT 7'-11'- 15 BOOMS

\REFERENCE DWG #28064 FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

- D
REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING; ET8 (14")& ET12 (15'), MECHANISM

ET12KX SHOWN FOR REFERENCE )

4 TITLE DATE SECTION N
® VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG 03-18-198 C4OO
ENTUR‘ CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
L ET8 (14') & ET12 (15) SERIES |03-08-10A| 28063




- N
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST; ET8 (14') & ET12 (15") SERIES - MECHANISM

NON - PROPORTIONAL PROPORTIONAL

ITEM %[?5 E('I;rlix E'BI._?L( X E(-;;_l;x E(]ﬁ_l\({x PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 1 1 1 1 16780-2P8 | SLIP RING; 2-POLE, SWIVEL ASSY
2 1 1 1 1 1 21735 SLEW DRIVE; ET8/12/16/18
3 1 1 1 1 1 21185 ROTATION GEAR GUARD
4 1 1 1 1 1 22482 FEMALE INSER; 16 + 1 POLE
5 1 1 1 1 1 22481 SOCKET CASE W/ HOOD
6 1 1 1 1 1 MB21621 | ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE W/ INSULATOR
7 1 1 1 1 1 21515 ASSY; ELECTRICAL COMPONENT PANEL
8 1 1 1 1 1 21540 PIVOT PIN; PRIMARY BOOM, MAIN
9 1 1 1 1 1 28113 COVER PLATE; RIGHT SIDE
- 1 1 1 1 28110 ADAPTER PLATE; HYD. CONTROL VALVE (ET8/12KX)
10 1 - - - - 28110-1 ADAPTER PLATE; HYD. CONTROL VALVE (ET8K ONLY)
11 1 1 1 1 1 28112 COVER PLATE; REAR
- 1 1 = = 21614 ASSY; VALVE BLOCK, 3-SPOOL, NON-PROP (ET8/12KX ONLY)
12 1 - - = = 21615 ASSY; VALVE BLOCK, 3-SPOOL, NON-PROP (ET8K ONLY)
- - - 1 1 26479 ASSY; VALVE BLOCK, 3-SPOOL, PROPORTIONAL
13 1 1 1 1 1 21556 WINCH; DC1600
14 1 1 1 1 1 28114 COVER PLATE; LEFT SIDE
15 1 1 1 1 1 16143-3 MOTOR COVER; 2 HOLES
16 1 1 1 1 1 20873 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT; 2600 PSI
17 1 1 1 1 1 28122 WELDED ASSY; UNIVERSAL UPPER HSNG
- - 1 = 1 23059 ASSY; ELEV. CYL., COMPOSITE BRNGS (ET12 SERIES)
e 1 1 - 1 = 21788 ASSY; ELEV. CYL., COMPOSITE BRNGS (ET8 SERIES)
19 1 1 1 1 1 21547 PIN; ELEVATION CYL., OUTBOARD
20 1 1 1 1 1 23703 WELDMENT; ELEVATION CYL. PIN, INBOARD
21 2 2 2 2 2 14883 GROMMET; 3/8" ID, 5/8" OD, 3/16" GROOVE
22 1 1 1 1 1 21545 BRACKET; BOOM SHUT-OFF SWITCH
23 1 1 1 1 1 19918 SWITCH; TOP POSITION
24 1 1 1 1 1 19917 BRACKET; TOP POSITION SWITCH
25 2 2 2 2 2 21612 ASSY; HOSE CLAMP
26 1 1 1 1 1 23700 BOOM FINAL ASSY; ET12KXP 9.5' - 16’
27 1 1 1 1 1 20670 ASSY; SWIVEL LOAD BLOCK, 3500 LBS.
SERIAL NUMBER RANGES:
ET8 SERIES: 26B000097 - CURRENT 6'-10"- 14" BOOMS
ET12 SERIES: 25B000156 - CURRENT 7'-11'- 15" BOOMS
KREFERENCE DWG #28063 FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG ITEMS 26 & 27 NOT SHOWN ON DRAWING/

TITLE DATE SECTION N

>
'ENTUR‘® Jencovenmuro movsres e | RPLCMNT PARTS LIST - MECH | 07-15-20D | C400
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
L |
_ ET8 (14') & ET12 (15) SERIES |11-20-19c| 28064 |




e h
REPLACEMENT FASTENERS DWG; ET8 (14') & ET12 (15') SERIES, MECHANISM

A

A

SERIAL NUMBER RANGES: - E
ET8 SERIES: 26B000097 - CURRENT 6'-10'- 14' BOOMS ¢

ET12 SERIES: 25B000156 - CURRENT 7'-11'- 15 BOOMS

\REFERENCE DWG #28067 FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

AN

TITLE DATE SECTION

RPLCMNT FASTENERS DWG |03-08-19A | C400

®  VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
EN I UR CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
[ ]

ET8 (14') & ET12 (15) SERIES |03-05-19 28066 )




e N
REPLACEMENT FASTENER LIST; ET8 (14') & ET12 (15') SERIES, MECHANISM

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTY INSTALLATION / LOCATION
1 IHHCS02520063S HEX HEAD CAP SCREW,; 1/4-20 X 5/8 SIS 3 CANDLESTICK TO CRANE BASE
2 ILWSH-025-STAR-SS LOCK WASHER,; 1/4", EXTERNAL STAR, S/S 3 CANDLESTICK TO CRANE BASE
3 ILWSH-063 LOCK WASHER; 5/8", GR. 5, ZINC 13 HOUSING TO SLEW RING
4 'HHCS06311350 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW,; 5/8-11 x 3-1/2, GR. 5, ZINC 13 HSNG TO SLEW RING (TORGUE 160 LBS.)
5 'HHCS02520075S HEX HEAD CAP SCREW; 1/4-20 X 3/4, SIS 5 ROTATION GEAR GUARD TO HOUSING
6 ILWSH-025S LOCK WASHER; 1/4", SIS 5 ROTATION GEAR GUARD TO HOUSING
7 IFWSH-025S FLAT WASHER; 1/4", SIS 5 ROTATION GEAR GUARD TO HOUSING
8 IUNUT-02520-LKG U-NUT; 1/4-20, LOCKING 5 LOWER GUARD MOUNTING RING (HSNG)
9 ISHPMS#0832050S SLOT-HEAD PAN MACHINE SCREW; #8-32 X 1/2, SIS 4 SOCKET CASE W/ HOOD TO HOUSING
10 ILWSH-#08S LOCK WASHER; #08, S/S 4 SOCKET CASE W/ HOOD TO HOUSING
11 IHHCS02520063S HEX HEAD CAP SCREW; 1/4-20 X 5/8, SIS 2 ELECTRIC PANEL COVER TO HOUSING
12 ILWSH-025S LOCK WASHER; 1/4, SIS 2 ELECTRIC PANEL COVER TO HOUSING
13 'HHCS02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW; 1/4-20 X 5/8, SIS 3 ELECTRICAL COMPONENT PANEL TO HSNG
14 ILWSH-025-STAR LOCK WASHER; 1/4, EXTERNAL STAR 3 ELECTRICAL COMPONENT PANEL TO HSNG
15 'HHCS02520050S HEX HEAD CAP SCREW; 1/4-20 X 1/2, SIS 2 RIGHT SIDE COVER PLATE TO HOUSING
16 ILWSH-025-S LOCK WASHER; 1/4, SIS 2 RIGHT SIDE COVER PLATE TO HOUSING
17 IHHCS02520063S HEX HEAD CAP SCREW; 1/4-20 X 5/8, SIS 2 REAR COVER & ADAPTER PLATE TO HOUSING
18 ILWSH-025-S LOCK WASHER; 1/4, SIS 2 REAR COVER & ADAPER PLATE TO HOUSING
19 IHHCS02520063S HEX HEAD CAP SCREW; 1/4-20 X 5/8, SIS 4 VALVE BLOCK TO ADAPTER PLATE & HSNG
20 ILWSH-025-S LOCK WASHER; 1/4, SIS 4 VALVE BLOCK TO ADAPTER PLATE & HSNG
21 IHHCSM12125035-8.8 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW; M12-125 X 35MM, GR. 8.8 4 WINCH TO HOUSING
22 ILWSH-050-HC LOCK WASHER; 1/2 HI-COLLAR, GR. 5 ZINC 4 WINCH TO HOUSING
23 'HHCS02520063S HEX HEAD CA SCREW; 1/4-20 X 5/8, SIS 2 LEFT SIDE COVER PLATE TO HOUSING
24 ILWSH-025-S LOCK WASHER; 1/4, SIS 2 LEFT SIDE COVER PLATE TO HOUSING
25 ILNUT-03816 LOCK NUT; 3/8-16, NYLON INSERT 4 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT TO HOUSING
26 IFWSH-038SAE FLAT WASHER; 3/8 SAE, ZINC PLATED 4 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT TO HOUSING
27 ISRNG-125 SNAP RING; 1-1/4, PLATED 1 MAIN BOOM PIVOT PIN
28 ISRNG-113 SNAP RING; 1-1/8, PLATED 2 ELEVATION CYLINDER PIVOT PINS
29 IPHPMS#1024050S PHILLIPS HEAD PAN MACH. SCREW; 10-24 X 1/2, SIS 2 TOP POS. BRCKT TO BOOM SHUT-OFF BRCKT
30 ILWSH-#10S LOCK WASHER; #10, SIS 2 TOP POS. BRCKT TO BOOM SHUT-OFF BRCKT
31 IHNUT-#1024S HEX NUT; #10-24, S/S 2 TOP POS. BRCKT TO BOOM SHUT-OFF BRCKT
32 ILWSH-025-S LOCK WASHER; 1/4, SIS 1 BOOM SHUT-OFF SWITCH BRACKET TO HSNG
33 IHHCS02520075S HEX HEAD CAP SCREW; 1/4-20 X 3/4, SIS 1 BOOM SHUT-OFF SWITCH BRACKET TO HSNG
A
SERIAL NUMBER RANGES:
ET8 SERIES: 26B000097 - CURRENT 6'-10"- 14' BOOMS
ET12 SERIES: 25B000156 - CURRENT 7'-11'- 15 BOOMS

REFERENCE DWG #28066 FOR REPLACEMENT FASTENER DRAWING

Y

ENTUR®

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE DATE SECTION <
RPLCMNT FASTENER LIST 03-08-19A | C400
& SUPERSEDES

ET8 (14' & ET12 (15" SERIES | 03-05-19 28067 |




(15082

V61-80-€0

$3A3sd3dNs

SINOO9 7T - .,0T - .9 'S3IY3IS .0, 'NID 813

00¥O

NOILO3S

\
>

d61-0¢-TT

3lva

¢c08¢ % 1-¢208¢ - OMA S1dVd INIJNIOV1d3d

ERINNE

~N
0711 S3IFLSNANI O4NLNIA OONIA h
@
D%
N

1N3H4dND - 26000099¢

'S3¥3Ss 813

‘SIONVYH 439NN TVIF3S

1SIT S1dvd LNIW3IOV1d3d J0O4 8508¢# FONIH3I43H

M813 :2208¢

(d)X)813 ‘T1-22082




V61-80-€0

S3A3sy3dNS

(85082

SINOO9 7T - .,0T - .9 'S3IY3IS .0, 'NID 813

OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID

001D | 96T1-0¢-1T1|2208¢Z % 1-¢208¢C - 1SI1 S1dVd LNINIOV'1d3d

071 S3IJLSNANI O4NLNIA OON3IA

OUNIN

u,u

( NOILDO3S 31va 3LL
\ N
LINIHEND - 2600008992 :SIONVY ¥IGNNN TVINIS STIHTS 813 ONIMYHA S 1YY [NIWIDIY 14T HO4 /S08Z# JONIHT4T

JPIT 'dNVIO 69261 T o€ WJPIT ' dAVIO 69261 T (015

Y0079 OML-ILNY ‘LHOIIM 05602 T 6¢ Y2079 OML-ILNY ‘1HOIFM 05602 1 6¢

97.£ 9T ‘YIONVH I1avD 1-16602 z 8z 97.£ 9T ‘¥IONVH 319V 1-15602 4 8¢

Y0079 OML-ILNY ‘4IONVH 319V 62602 T Iz Y2079 OML-ILNY ‘HIDONVH 379v0 62602 1 Iz

M20718-2-ILNV ‘ONISNOH 16212 T 9z MO0719-2-ILNY ‘ONISNOH 16212 1 9z

MD00719-2-ILNV ‘HOLIMS 9/€6T T 14 MD0T19-2-ILNV ‘HOLIMS 9/€6T 1 T4

ONIHSNE /M IAVIHS L€S02 T e MOOHIAT /M L4 G9 X ¥/T ‘IdOd FHIM 6€9TC 1 vz

MOOHIAT /M Ld G9 X #/T ‘3dOd FHIM 6€9TC T €2 ONIHSNG /M IAVIHS 0€912 z €2

AAVIHS ‘M3OVdS 9€50¢ T e IAVAHS ‘¥I0VdS 9€502 z e

QYVANY1/ NId ‘ASSY vT-¥1-9-2v0€2 T 12 QYVANYT/ NId ‘ASSY vT-¥1-9-2v0€2 1 12

INOOG AYVILYIL ‘ASSY 3ATIM YXARNA T 0z - - - 0z

INOOg AYVANODIS ‘ASSY A3ATIM 82.12 T 6T - - - 6T

G0 X Z X € ‘N00g ‘MINHN ‘ONIdvag 80212 T 8T G0 X Z X € INOOE ‘MIAHN ‘ONIYv3g 80212 1 8T

- - - LT INOOg AYVILYTL ‘ASSY d3ATIM 9T.LTZ 1 LT

- - - 9T INOOE AYVANODIS ‘ASSY A3ATIM 2108e 1 9T

dvO ONIdvag 82512 r4 a7 dvO ONIdv3ag 82512 r4 a1

77’0 X ST X ¢ ‘IN0Og ‘MINHN ‘ONI¥v3d 60212 z vT 77’0 X §'T X 2 ‘INO0d ‘MINHN ‘ONIYv3g 60212 z vT

1437 7334 Q40D ‘ASSY €892¢ T €T 14377334 QY02 ‘ASSY €892¢ 1 €T

INOOd AYVINIY ‘ASSY A3ATIM €208¢ T 4} INOOE AYVINIY ‘ASSY d3AT1IM €208¢ 1 T

QYVANY1/ NId ‘ASSY ve-ve-9-2v0€T T 1T - - - 1T

- - - ot ¥3AA0D 107S ‘WO04 1Tvo3ad 72082 9 0T

G'0 X §'T X ¢ ‘NO04 ‘MINHN ONIdvad 8€GTZ P 6 G0 X G'T X Z NO09 ‘MAHN ‘ONIYv3d 8EGTZ 1 6

3AIND 3d0Od IHIM ' LNNOW LV 14 9€6TC T 8 3AIND 3d0d JHIM ' LNNOW Lv 14 9€6TT 1 8

3AIND 3d0Od FHIM ‘MAHN *¥3T10d 88012 P L 3AINS 3dOd FHIM ‘MIAHN I T10Y 880/2 1 L

3AIND 3dOY FHIM ‘ASSY A3ATIM 680.¢ T 9 3AIND 3d0d JHIM ‘ASSY dIATIM 680.2 1 9

- - - S NId NOISNILX3 ‘MINHN ‘ONIYv3g vELTZ z S

ONO1T.6T € ‘MOYHY T-6GVET z 4 ONO1.6T€ :MOYYY T-6GVET r4 v

MOYYY NOO4G ‘¥IAOVdS 0622 14 € MOYYY NOO4 ‘¥30VdS 0622 z €

- - - 4 NOO04 ‘*¥3adANg 68202 1 r4

- - - T YAANITAD NOISNILX3 ¥S.12 1 T

NOILdI¥0S3a # 1dvd ALD # W3l NOILdI¥OS3a # 1dvd ALD # W3l
Y813 ‘22082 ‘1SI7 SLdvd INIWIOV1dad (d)X¥1813 'T-2208Z ‘1SI7 SLYVd LINIWIOV1d3d

- J




(65082

61-90-€0

S3a3sd3dns

SINOO4 7T - .0T -9 ‘'SIIY3AS .0, 'NID 813

00¥O

[ NOILO3S
Ve

V6T1-80-€0

dlva

2208¢Z ® T-¢¢08¢ - OMA SHYINILSVH INND1dd

3LIL

~
077 S3IFLSNANI OdNLNIA OON3A h
®
%
<

1LN3HdND - £6000099¢

'S3¥3S 813

‘SIONVY d349INNN TVIF3S

1SI7 SHINTLSVYH INJWIDVTd3d 04 T908¢# FONIH343

M813 :2208¢

(d)X)813 ‘1-2208%2 v




OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID

(19082 6T-G0-€0 SWOO0S4 ¥T - 0T - .9 ‘S3IY3S .0, 'NIO 813
001D | V6T-80-€0| 22082 ® T-2208Z - LSIT SHANTLSYH LNND1dY

077 S3IFLSNANI OdNLNIA OON3A

SUNIN

u,u

\
>

1IN3HdND - £6000099¢

‘STONVY J39INNN TVIYES S31¥3S 813

ONIMVYHA SHIANTLSVH LINJNTIOV1d3d J0-4 65082# 3ONIHI43

<

'VId .2€/S *¥V1100 13S 25602 4 yx4 'VIQ .2€/S *9V110D 13S 2¢560¢ 4 yx4
'VIA .2€/€ *dVT10D 13S 20e6T 4 9¢ V1A .2€/€ V110D 13S ¢0E6T 4 9¢
S/S WWIT 'LNN X3H SSZ0-LNNHi T 14 S/S .7/T -LNN X3H SGZ0-LNNHi T 14
S/S “WW/€ X 02-¥/T *MIHIDS dvD AVIH X3H SG/00¢SC0SOHHi T ve SIS 'WW/€ X 02-7/T ‘M3IHDS dvO AVIH X3IH SS/00ZSC0SOHH; T 144
NOTAN ‘0T-¥/€ *LNN NVC NOTSZ0-LNNCi 4 €c NOTAN ‘0T-¥/€ ‘LNN WVC NOTSZ0-LNNCi 4 €¢
S/S "YATHS 10dS .T'0020TSL0SOHH ‘FIXY IAVIHS 9-650LT T 44 - - - [44
- - - 4 S/S "YATHS 12dS ‘69TO0TSLZ0SOHH ‘3TXV IAVIHS -6S0.LT 4 1
S/S “WIT *dIHSVYM MO0 SGCO0-HSMTi 14 014 SIS "WWIT *4FHSYM MO0 SGZ0-HSMTi 14 0c
SIS "WW/E-T X 02-¥/T :M3IFDS dvO AvaH X3IH SG/.T0ZSC0SOHHI 14 6T SIS "WvIE-T X 02-7/T ‘MILDS dvO AvaH X3H SS/T0ZSCO0SOHHI 14 6T
WWIT-T X 2€-90# :MIHDS INIHOVIN Av3IH SdITIHd GCTCEIOH#SNHJI 4 8T JPIT-T X 2€-90# ‘MIHOS INIHOVIN AV3H SdITIHd GCTCEIO#SINHI 4 8T
S/S ‘'90# "HIHSVM MO0 S90#HSMTi 4 LT S/S '90# *YIHSYM MO0 S90#-HSMTi 4 LT
S/S ‘2€-90# 'LNN X3H S2E90# LNNHi 4 9T S/S ‘2€-90# 1NN X3H SZEI0#-LNNHi 4 9T
310H .9T/TT '9N1d 6T08¢ 14 ST - - - ST
S/S ".PIT "daAHSVYM MO0 SGCO-HSMTi 14 VT S/S WWIT *4IHSVYM MO0 SGZ0-HSMTi 14 VT
S/S .2/T X 02-P/T :MIHIDS dvD Av3IH X3H S0S002S20SOHH ¥ €T S/S .2/T X 02-%/T ‘MIHDS dvD avaH X3IH S0S00ZS20SIHHI % €T
B B ) 41} S/S ‘9T-v/€ "LNN X3H S9TSL0-LNNHi 4 T
- - - 11 9T-v/€ '1709 LOAId DI4.LN3D03 L8VLT 4 1T
ONIZ “.W/T-T X €T-2/T ‘M3HOS dvO AvIH X3H GZTETOSOSOHHI Z ot ONIZ “.v/T-T X €T-2/T *M3HOS dvO Av3aH X3H GZTETOSOSOHHI 4 0T
NOTAN ‘€T-2/T ‘LNN WVC NETOSO-LNNCi Z 6 NO7TAN ‘€T-2/T ‘LNN INVC NETOSO0-LNNCi 4 6
S/S '.9T/S "HTFHSVM MO0 STEO-HSMTi Z 8 S/S “.9T/S *dFHSVYM MO0 STEO-HSMTi 4 8
S/S “.2/T X 8T-9T/S :M3IHIS dVO AVIH LINO0S SS-0S08TTE0SOHSI Z L S/S ‘u2/T X 8T-9T/S ‘MIHIS dVO AVIH LINO0S | SS-0S08TTEOSOHSI 4 L
NOTAN ‘PT-9T/Z ‘1NN NVC NV TV¥70-LNNCi T 9 NOTAN ‘PT-9T/L ‘LNN AVC NvT¥70-LNNCi T 9
h - h S +C/T-T X 2€/S ‘NId 110d 0STOTO-NIddi T S
° B h 4 S/S ".p/€ *dFIHSVYM Lv1d SG/.0-HSMi 4 14
S/S ‘02-v/T ‘:LNN NYOJV S02S20-LNNVi 4 € S/S ‘0Z2-¥/T ‘1NN NHO2V S02520-LNNVi z €
° B h [4 S/S "Wp/T *dFHSVYM Lv1d SGC0-HSMi T 4
h - - T S/S ".8/S X 02-¥/T :M3AHIS dvD AvaH X3IH S€900ZSC0SIOHHi T T
NOILdI¥OS3a # 1dvd ALO 3Ll NOILdIFdOS3d # 14dvd ALD NZLI
M813 ‘2208¢ '1SIT SHANILSVYL ININIOV1d3Y (d)x>1813 'T-22082 ' LSIT SYANILSYH ININIOV1d3d v
)




\OO©._”N 351-01-20 dXM2T13 ‘(X)MZT/813 ‘M913

~
v
S303SH34NS OIHO 'ILYNNIONID %
00vD | d8T-TE-L0 ATANTISSY LNINOJINOD 1VOIdLO3 13 OT1SIELSNANT OHALNIA OINIA ®
J
I

NOILO3S aLva L

N\
/

T0O0000D0GC dXMZTL3
00869 XAZT13d

008T9 pANE
dOLOVINOD NIVIN % 008¢€L XX813
NAMOAQ HONIM 000SY 813
dN HONIM
00009T X914

d-6670¢

N/S ONILYV1S T13dON

d37104d1NOD
dOL1vY3dO ‘NHOH STVNINY3IL v
‘AV13d Y0019 TVNIWNG3L
d-/8T61

6€Lcc

(MD07Y3LNI NOILYLOY
® 1NO ¥ NI WOOg
NAMOA ® dN INOO0g)

dnN HONIM
AV13d
6ELCC
d3axMv3ddg 11NJdID
dOL1OVINOD V0¢Z-E899T
1INN 43MOd "dAH

00947 d371719v.LS FOVLTIOA

TTO9T

ATdINISSY LNINOdINOD TvOld103'1d STISTC




(12592

WNIVIV

avo1d3no

TVYNOILAO
9G€LT

HOLIMS
JTONV dOL
¢T-v066TAIN

s303s83dns OIHO ‘LLYNNIONID ‘: - zu
. 271 S3LSNANI OMNLINIA OINIA
00O (OT12-20-1v0 ANVHOVIA DONIHIM @
\_ NOILD3S 3lva 37LL
>
annouo (-) Ad3aLive >NT®J
NYOH
HOLIMS HOLvd3do =
34NSSI™d ! __|ooo:v_._m4\mNNN 8v61C o
12-00v2-09v.T L—_
X 0
4 NOILYNOIINOD WHYTY - oIS =
LINN ¥3IMOd AavoT143A0 T¥YNOILJO 2 19ANNODSIA SEMAEEE]
JIMNYHEAAH LNOHLIM A3MOLS - LS LINoYIo
£1802 ATIVOIJAL FHIM a3y FE—— ever IVYNOILAO
] "CexC- 0 1 -
@ — ~ A1anassv 0se-oveee
+e\w% Z S IYNINYIL
3 w N
> Q- 2 e, G m.n__mwwmﬁmﬁ 100000-05Z  (0,00-0vvE93) Mzi13
! w - 100000-09Z  (0.00-0VvE43) M8l13
m z L *SUIENNN VYIS ONILAVLS
i = 990STH19-752Ce: ~
| T ~ ATT+ N8 ~
i - > [z}
1 4 dnd [sTl
! O—LHM 0,912 ("
nr W J 9490€TA3H-¥S2CT: J
A 9T09T:
Ta | N A
4 { DM T3aNvd
p———— SININOdWOD
Q Q y IVORILOTTI
u 8 a STSTZ
2 - "~ M1 " g
— g o
I (@G T \ g 122 |0
s1g/a3d [oT. a3 [2h~ dNd—P .
\ 3 m 4@% N
g - - — ; LY
SO e9@) T e N
— ! [}
L—Nuo [g} MIG/NYO [TT _ m
xz_m.EﬂmNoSgI__.
O B
|ﬁ| - NRETREINT o, =
f|___ ___|\ L
5 4 = MOOTHALNI
SNVE IATVA = ==
ST9TZ 8 ;
= ENLE T 1-2180Z 3AISNI NOYA
_ L L 13300S 9Nd | .
|— [€] 90590518-v522Z o.wwmm O
R W
HOLIMS O>—>i18 \
LINIT 92€6T E| L /. £ n\@nv
4 ._.I>>I_>ml._.I>> & SSANYVH
S <] _7w : 2 "\ﬂ@ ONIYIM
18912
[ warsas o018 omi-iiny |

~
%
<




( a12-20-20
NN @N s3a3suadns OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID ‘: - zu
I A- 271 SFIMLSNANI O¥NINIA OONIA
00%O |OTZ-L0-10 AVHOVIA ONIFIM ®
\_ NOILD3S 31va 3L
>
annows (-) Ad3aLive >NT®J
NHOH
HOLIMS HO1vd3do
34NSSI™d ! __|ooo:v_._m4\mNNN 8v61C o
T2-00v2-09v.T L~
NOILYNDIINOD WHV 1Y P 0
P HOLIM
% LINN ¥3IMOd AavoT143A0 T¥YNOILJO 2 - Bm_mzoomm_n_ SEMAEEE]
OINNVYAAH LNOHLIM 3IMOLS - SILSYN 1INJdI0
€1802 ATIVOIJAL FHIM a3y TGVET TVYNOILAO
@ l—xnis ze.z-sz020 3N R e~ 052-9v622
W, = TYNINYIL
., QT @ " Z 1FAMS
@Qas——— C e, ﬁld Buz.08/0T 100000-05Z (0.00-0VYED3) X¥ZL13
m ] : 100000-09Z (0.00-0VVvEd43) XM8L3
! = ® P N “SHIEWNN 1VIN3S ONILIVLS
m = - 990STH1g-¥S2Ce: ~
! - AZT+ NG ~
| J - g [2]
1 B——LHM: 0,972 - dnd [sTl
nr W _ 9490€TA3Y-¥S2TT: J
7 9T09T:
{ T3aNvd
SININOdWOD
= 0 y WOIHLOTTE
SINVE IATVA 4 R a STSTZ
v19Te K @
. ; &)
——>g M1 g ( [} B
T (@G T : : — | ©
—1>na/azy lotl a3y [} ~ ﬁ \_ 5 o8] N
g g LY X
e __ A @ @ ) __ e > 15802 m AV134 NHOH
- Ny [e} MI8NYD [TTI— \ 2
MG —_ = Ale— 1 _ ! XZ_m.?&.mNOHOMI——-
= 09(9) : :
- 9O [t} ‘ 18/980 [2TH— = = - NERENG] = o, =
0 0 : H n \\Z\ [ 003N
— - = I 3 w = [
2 = ;
5 =
nd ﬁ 134 T—F5 T-21802 3AISNI WO¥S
L L 133008 9N1d | .
|—[e] 905903 18-vSTEE o.wwmm : O
7334 80D = 1) 18-
HOLIMS S>—>ig Lo08ze 14
LINIT 92€6T N L /. A\@W
0 N LHM S LHM \( SSINUVH
% 4 \\\3 3 S n\ﬂ@ ONIHIM
g 81912
[ warsas o018 omi-iiny |
__“
NEYTY
avoTy3aA0 HOLIMS
TYNOILJO
9G€/T J1ONV dOL . .
217066 TAN O -O

~
%
<




(£2592

d1¢-¢0-¢0

$303sy3dNs

ST-dXMZTL3 'dXM813

00D

J1¢-L0-70

NVYHOVIA ONIHIM

OIHO ‘ILVYNNIDONIO
0711 S3Id1LSNANI OdNLNIA OON3IA

OGUNINIA

\_ NOILD3S 31va 3L
>
annouo (-) Ad3LLYVE >NT®J
e X NuoH >
HOLIMS HOLYH3dO
; [ M
3¥NSSIUd __ O20TTH19-¥522¢- 8¥6T¢ Y @ @ O o
12-0072-09v.T J = K
P o O @
o HOLIMS
NOILYHNOIANOD WYY - L5INNODSIa mm__mlo\m_mm
AQVOTYIAO TYNOLLJO - d3ALSYIN IVNOILDO
1NOHLIM AIMOLS —_ . TSPET )
ATTIVOIdAL 3HIM a3 l|—>xniszz.z-s2020 —~/ Atanassv 05c-9v6ee
did1s ) TYNINYZL
JM%_B_\MWMF @--a3-——' £ NE—O, TINMS 100000-05Z (0.0d-0vvED3) dXMZ}l3d
| g 8d208/91 100000-09Z (0.0d-OVvE43) dXM8L3
| < < "SUIGNNN 1VId3S ONILIVIS
~ ~
“ uhrl._.“ 1M _ N 990STH19-¥S2Ce:
! W ~\ o h
“ ~ AT+ N ~
_f Od0ZT13A-¥SCCe:
~ dnd (STl N RELYE]
I e 9490€TAIH-¥SZCT- SININOdNOD
A1g———~, 9TO9T:
I NI IVORILOFT3 LINN 53MOd
fu} 3 e Stste OMNVHAAH
— - ? s ! €802
< -
=l u | Pasl] &
— "l MNVE IATVA N
6.792 W ~ £
o Q
—1g - d Sg— Qo 9 g, M O
HT= @Gy < H] 2 R T o—
o Esg/a3y [oT) )8 . ol a3y [¢} - ﬁ \ g m ol 5 4o N
g Mg J N g
i G G e i —a
YO [} M19/NYO [TTk )
- ! ~ | z
S8 _ - d _ Sg— ne—|r xz_m.p@.mmoaoml__.
HClOE L[ g
- 940 [} . ¥18/940 [2Th < = = L- 18134 [6} 1 1)
: ] 2 I~
N [
1 1 O c E
| — 5 =
El = ;
: -
m ﬁ 13N T—F 1-21802:
_ \ y
3AISNI WOXH4 :
— / AV13Yd NHOH  [e1 905908 sz 133205 9n1d 5
08vez
AV
7334 Q¥00 =
\ ) v_._mlmml_z Nl — MOOTHILNI AZT+ M8
HOLIMS z08ze (4
O>— > SSANYUVH
LINIT 9/E6T LR /.
ez o \) LHM—O— LHMW 2 e,
o) A \\\:& N \%2@ n\ﬁw
+4// A\OA
[ warsas o018 omi-iiny |
1|
WYY
avoTd3A0 8/
TYNOILJO H:%_/_P/_\,\n,_mok
9GELT . .
21-7066TAN O -O

~
%
<




4 N
REPLACEMENT PARTS; HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS, ET8 (6-10-14) & ET12 (7-11-15) GEN 'C' SERIES

2X 20893

23737 - ET8K GENERATION 'C', NON-PROPORTIONAL, 6' - 10" - 14

ITEM PART # QTY DESCRIPTION

1 FF6400-0606 8 FITTING; ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, 60FS-6MO

2 FF6400-0610 2 FITTING; ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, 60FS-10MO

3 H6805-0404 1 FITTING; ADAPTER, 90° ELBOW, 4MO-4FP

4 FF6802-0606 2 FITTING; ADAPTER, 45° SWIVEL, 6MOFS-6MORB

23734 - ET8KX (6'-10-14") & ET12KX (7'-11'-15) GEN. 'C', NON-PROPORTIONAL
ITEM PART # QTY DESCRIPTION

5 FF6400-0606 10 FITTING; ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, 60FS-6MO

6 FF6400-0610 2 FITTING; ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, 60FS-10MO

7 H6805-0404 FITTING; ADAPTER, 90° ELBOW, 4MO-4FP

8 FF6802-0606 4 FITTING; ADAPTER, 45° SWIVEL, 6MOFS-6MORB

21615 (K) or 21614 (KX) NON-PROPRTIONAL VALVE BLOCK

o o

o o

~N ~N

™ ™

" v
23726 P
23726 R

KHOSE ROUTINGS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY

23735 - ET8KXP (6'-10'-14") & ET12KXP (7'-11'-15"), GEN. 'C', PROPORTIONAL
ITEM PART # QTY DESCRIPTION
9 FF6400-0606 10 FITTING; ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, 60FS-6MO
10 FF6400-0610 2 FITTING; ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, 60FS-10MO
11 H6805-0404 1 FITTING; ADAPTER, 90° ELBOW, 4MO-4FP
12 FF6802-0606 4 FITTING; ADAPTER, 45° SWIVEL, 6MOFS-6MORB

26479 (KXP) PROPORTIONAL VALVE BLOCK

TO PRESSURE PORT OF

—=—— 23722

HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT

REPLACEMENT COIL P/N
23134

LINN ¥3IMOd JITNVYAAH

40 140d NdNL13d OL

/8

PROPORTIONAL COIL
P/N 26487

PROPORTIONAL VALVE
(LESS COIL) P/N 26486

PROPORTIONAL VALVE COMPLETE P/N
26485 (INCLUDES PROTECTIVE CAP #26488)

9,

-

(" SCALE 1:13

WENTUR®

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC

CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE DATE SECTION <

REPLACEMENT PARTS 03-08-19F |C400
SUPERSEDES

ET8 (14) & ET12 (15) SERIES |12-16-16E| 28037




(- 20912 0ST-92-T0 [SANVHD SIIYIS O, 'N3IAD (.ST) 2113 %® (#T) 813 A
S$303sy3dNS vl OIHO ‘ILVYNNIDONID
OO.VO D@._Hu._”._nnmo _\/_<mw<_o _\/_m|_|m>m O_I_D<KD>_I_ D71 SAFLSNANI OdNLNIA OONIA @“:h%
Y NOILO3S 31va 3Ll A
LoLa LOLD. L OL V. SANVYD STIYAS M. NO I1GV1IVAY LON IATVA TAS ® 4IANITAD ¥S.LT2
4. 0L d ad. 0l d. 4,01 .d. ‘310N
MOT4 NIdO MOT4 NIdO MO14 N3IdO v
.IS.3ZI19Y¥3INT LIS, 3JZIDYINT  .IS. IZIDY3IANT
L Ol 4 L 0Ol.a L.0ol.4a
3,01 .d. 0. 01 .d. V.0l .d.
MO14 NadO MO14 N3dO MO14 N3IdO
22S. 3ZI9Y¥3INT  .2S. IZIDYIANT  .2S. IZIDYIANYT
| NG ]
NOILYY3dO —4y
A= N
dJOL1OW NOILVYL10Y | o
m 1 I
—1y @ JILYWIHOG
HOLIMS 34NSS3dd _ _m@_u _ L
AvoT1d3IA0 LNIWOW M7} A _Al B
wn |
d3IAANITAD NOILVYATTS Q =5 —nNg ~.1 -
[ | ) “ _..lln_ NI
: [ m_ L _.|.n_ _ D _ | ap _ E?
- _ 3 {
& sy ¢
:a_.
AD14140 SSVYAAL /M ANTVA _____ _ _Am _ !
MOFHD 13d0d SSVLT [
He— >
e 19 q
INTVA MOIHD h IATVA TOHLNOD |} gp.
1071d S92.1 MOT1d 00T-0SP VT
_ I T v ||
- | o= .|om__ | @ d
Y3IANITAD NOISNILXI ) gqy SATVA ¥IANIIAD i
ATGNISSY IATVA P YSLTZ Y 1X3 NOOST VS/TZ v . — O
. J




(1,082 -1 0. 'N3D (ST-TT-2) dXMZT13 (¥T-0T-9) dXM813 )
$303sy3dNS OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID “:hzu
00vD| 6T-TT-€0 ANVHOVIA WALSAS DIMNVHAAH | 2TEsnaiiosniianostan - g
( NOILO3S 31vd JLIL \
e 3
L. Ol 3 L. OL.DO. L. Ol V.
4, 01 .d d. Ol d. d. Ol d.
MOT1d N3IdO MOT1d N3IdO MOT1d N3IdO
WIS, 3Z194d3NS W IS. 3Z1943N3 WIS, 3Z194d3N4
L. Ol 4 L. 01 .d. L. Ol .4
4,01 .d. 0,01 d V. Ol d.
MOT1d NIdO MOT1d N3IdO MO71d N3IdO
wCS. 3Z194d3IN4 WCSu IZIDYINT  WZS. AZIDYINYT
=]
NOILVd3IdO —yy 7 > ?
LA —
HOLOW NOILYLOH 7 W o 7
m 1 I
O_._.<_>_m_IUm
w3 |
HOLIMS 34NSS3dd % uln
avoTd3A0 LNIWOW W[/} VA | N7 | ]
9p]
| ~ 2 =
7 a, | N 7 | %?
7 o | H T: [ |
7 0] 7 7 W@ T = | 7
& ey =T 1 w
7 WS 7 7 = W 7 :AH_:
3014140 SSVAAL /M IATVA o -
9p] I
MOIHO 13d0d SGvLT [ | N | =]
L ~< 0€-80Ad INTVA
-- 19
o |Samoaes | 8] ) || nolmodond
e || ,
— ] Q Y y S8Y9¢C
% e T s
dIANIAD NOISNILXI -y ggy IATWA ¥3ANITAD | B |
ATGNISSY IATVA B ¥SLTE 3 wood vertz
g Y,




i Single & 2-Pole Slip-ring Replacement Parts (1 of 2) \

s |& | & &
g | @ @ > |,
2 2 | o o i
2 |2% £~ | B8 |8
5 |42 48|42 |3
el [ET Fs=NFsgn©
E|8=|2E | BB | EE |4
[=] =
¢ Cg|cd el ol 16780 BILLS OF MATERIALS
=E| 24| 22| 22| 2o
=l P — 2 = o L &
2 [P 7] w o o o 0w o
(e}
- i i S |z
8| o 5 & I
= g o o & =
el B8 | B |
o ko o -
QTY # PART DESCRIPTION
1 1 1 1 1 -1 1 16783 PIGTAIL AND STUD ASSEMBLY
1 1 1 1 1 112 12534-5 ZNC BUSHING; 5/8" 1.D. X 1" O.D. X 14 GAUGE
2 2 2 2 2 213 14357-1 FIBER WASHER: 5/8"1.D. X 11/16" O.D. X 1/16"
1 1 1 1 1 11 4 14233 INSULATING BUSHING:; 5/8" .D. X 7/8" O.D. X 7/8"
1 - - - - -15 14318 FLAT WASHER; 1 3/16"1.D. X 2 3/4" O.D. X 3/16"
1 - - - - -16 14232 INVERTED FLARE NUT; 1 3/16"-16
- - - - - -1 7 27568 WELDED ASSY. CANDLESTICK
1 1 1 1 1 118 14357-2 FIBER WASHER; 5/8"I1.D. X 11/4" O.D. X 1/16"
A 1 1 1 1 1 119 IFWSH-063SAE FLAT WASHER; 5/8" SAE
- 1 - - - - |10 27156 RUBBER WATER SHIELD; 1/8" THICK
1 1 1 1 1 1] 11| 'SHCS02528025KC | SET SCREW W/KNURLED CUP, 1/4"-28 X 1/4"
1 1 1 1 1 1112 21273 BRASS JAM NUT; 5/8"-11
- - - - - - 113 26035-2 PIGTAIL; SWIVEL TERMNAL
- = - H = - |14 17012 RUBBER BOOT,; SWIVEL TERMNAL
1 1 1 1 1 1115 5612-162-62 TEFLON WASHER
1 1 1 1 1 1116 5714-113-62 BRASS WASHER
1 1 1 1 1 1117 LC-098K-00 SPRING; 0.845" 0.D. X 0.098" WIRE X 1.00 F.L.
1 1 1 1 1 1118 IUNUT-06311N JAM NUT; 5/8™-11, NYLON NUT
1 1 1 1 1 1119 LOCTITE-24205 REMOVABLE THREAD LOCKER; 0.5ML
1 1 1 1 1 1120 19368 IDWG; 16780 SWIVEL TERMNAL
- - 1 - - - |21 27456 UHMW WATER SHIELD, (ET6K ONLY)
- - - 1 1 - |22 27456-1 UHMW WATER SHIELD, (ET8 - ET36)
= - 1 1 1 - 123 27461 SPRING, (=) SLIP-RING ASSY.
- - - 1 1 - 124 27441-1 COPPER SLIP-RING, (ET8 - ET36)
- - 1 - - - 125 27441 COPPER SLIP-RING, (ET6K ONLY)
- - 1 1 1 - 126 27449-1 BRASS SUP-RING (ET6 - ET36)
- - 1 1 1 - |1 27] 'HHCS03118075-B BRASS HHCS
- - 1 1 1 - |28 IHNUT-03118-B BRASS NYLOC NUT
- - 1 - - - 129 23255 SLIP-RING, WELDED ASSY, ET6K
- - - 1 - - 130 232585-1 SLIP-RING, WELDED ASSY, ET8 - 18K(X)
- - - - 1 - 131 23255-2 SLIP-RING. WELDED ASSY, ET25 - 36K(X)
- - 1 1 1 - | 32 02025-2"96.5INX (-) WELDING CABLE ASSY, BRASS SLIP-RING
- - 1 1 1 - |33 02025-2"22 5INX (-) WELDING CABLE ASSY, COPPER SLIP-RING
- - 1 1 1 - | 34 27463 SHIM, WIDE RIM, 18GA, 2-1/4 0.D. X 1-1/2 |.D.
- - 1 1 1 - |35 20889 RUBBER GROMMET
- - 1 1 1 - |36 ISRNG-150 SNAP-RING, EXTERNAL, 1-1/2"

N

>
®
TUR‘ VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
[ ]
\—

CINCINNATI, OHIO

TITLE

16780 REPLACEMENT PARTS

DATE SECTION

03-29-19A | C400

AN

ET6/8/12/16/18/25/30/36K(X)

SUPERSEDES

04-27-18

21292




i Single & 2-Pole Slip-ring Replacement Parts (2 of 2) |

LOCTITE 242 BLUE
& TORQUE TO 30 FT-LBS
FOR QUILL APPLICATIONS

A TORQUE TO 15 FT-LBS

A LOCTITE 242 BLUE

STRETCH RUBBER WATER-SHED DISC
P/N 27156 AROUND 'OUTSIDE' OF THE
INVERTED FLARE NUT OF
CANDLESTICK, AS SHOWN

& ITEM #8, FIBER WASHER, 5/8 .D.
'MUST' SIT DIRECTLY ON TOP OF THE
INVERTED FLARE NUT ITEM #6.

THE 16780 SWIVEL TERMINAL CAN
REPLACE & INTERCHANGE WITH
THE 14231 SWIVEL TERMINAL, FOR
ET20,000 & ET20K(X) CRANES.

®
NTU” VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
CINCINNATI, OHIO
———————————— 1
\A

TITLE

REPL. PARTS ILLUSTRATION

DATE

04-27-18

9%
<

SECTION

C400

ET6/8/12/16/18/25/30/36K(X)

SUPERSEDES

21293




(9/0£¢ -

$303sy3dns

NYH/dLS3 'SNYO L3 NLONH € - LNANd T661¢

OT1 S3IILSNANI OdNLNIA OONIA

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONIO

FUnIN

L

\
>

00¥O v1-€0-01 1SIT® OMA S1dVd LNIJNIOV1d3d
NOILO3S 31va 3LL
VS — on 19va | a0 1 wan MIIA mw__umv_o<m_ - oH_un_ NId-9T ASSY 9N1d NId-9T
AUVININOW '1adS "HOLIMS | 18022 T T +AZT XNV - %0v1d 1 a3 — O +AZT - a3Y 23] | ®
AYVLINIWOW ‘LAdd ‘HOLIMS 2s1ee 4 Z d399141 - a39 / NMOYd H—O(G=H NHOH - 34 / MOT13A 9e
o = Fr oo
I10d T+9T:3SVOONTd |  Tivee T € T %% ST 28
370d T+ 9T ‘ITVW L3SNI | 2uvee 1 v O°O0F[T L
. B B G Nng - NMoyd HOO=E as - »ovig / NMoyg \
- 3ng O Y - Xov1g/3NTg
ASSY QYOO INIWIOVIdIY ‘LI | GeTze P 9 NM - MOTIIA H—OGC-H aMm - Xovig / MOTT3A
NYOH ‘NOLLNGHSNd ‘HOLIMS |  §5TzZ T L - )
dOLS-3 'HOLIMS | 95TZe T 8
ANNOY¥O - ¥ov1g
OO@H@ V_N._”|_|m [¢] (-] <& =SINIOd LOVINOD "LNOAVT d3dINNC HOLIMS TTVOIdAL - T 'Old
000SY 813 - - T T T T T T T~ J_
_
|
00009T 9.3 Mg [ o | 15
S — _
N/S ONILYVLS T3AON - — 1+ — — — —
] 4 _ ] 4
|y : )T
14 T 14 T
ﬁ (T) MOTI3A - dN HONIM :
ﬂ NOILVA3T3 NOILV1Od J
NMOQ HONIM AEo_WJ
TToANOOT] NMOQd
(€) NmO¥E - dN NOOE |_m ___T - |“ “ (01) »0v18/3N19 - 14 NOILYLOH
(TT) MOVv19/NMOHE - NMOd WOOS qu.__d I__“ m H_W_m_f “ (2) 3n1g - 14371 NOILY.LOYH
"SIHIM A3ISNNN MOVE LND 4O MOLS ORI R E e T m dn
¢ 3ION (6) 0OV18 / MOTIIA - NMOQ HONIM \ oo _
. (ST) @34/ MOT13A - LNdLNO
ONISNOH NSOH
9N71d ANV AV3H LNVANId HONOYHL _
dols3 |
ASSY Q40D LNINIOVIdIE ONILNOY - =
~————1° oF—
314V, AITIVLSNI 39 OL STYNINGTL FHIM (91) @34 - AZT+ [ © () >I0v1d / a3y - AZT+ XNV
‘T 3LON @/Q
(@3AOW3Y HIA0D HV3H /M TOHLNOD LNVYANId 40 MIIA 3AISNI)

<

| NHOH / dO1S-3 'SANVHD 13 NOILONNH € - LNVAN3d T66TC




<

\MNOMN v#T-02-0T | NYH/d1S3 ‘SNYD 13 NLONH ¥ - LNANd 066T¢ R
$303sy3dNs OIHO 'ILYNNIONID “:hzu
00O | 9.1-¢1-10 1SIT® ONMA S1dVd INIJINIOV1d3d OTISABLSAAN OEALNIA OONIA ®
NOILO3S 31va EQIg
Y J
NOLLdIoS3d on 1va | o L man M3IIA 3AISHOVE - ONTd NId-9T "ASSY 9N1d NId-9T
AYVININOW ‘LAdS ‘HOLIMS | 1802z T 1 +AZT XAV - ¥Ovd / a3u H L¥aglet: oy +AZT - a3y T
AYVINIWOW ‘1add HOLIMS |  25Tz2 € z ¥ HOLOVINOO LINN ¥3IMOd AAH - A3d / NMOYE HOEE NYOH - a34 / MOTTIA 8¢ \@
310d T+97:3SVOONTd |  Tivee T € T %m ST m m
370d T+9T 'IIVW 'LH3SNI | zLvee T v 09 - IDNVHO H-OOSE I8 - ¥OV19 / IDONVHO L
B " N S Nng - Nmoyd HO0O= dg - Xov1d / NMOoYd \
14 -3ng H—OG=H oY - ¥ov1g/3nig
ASSY QYOO INIFWIOVIdIN ‘LIM | GETee T 9 NM - MOTIA O aM - Xov1d / MOTT3A
NYOH ‘NOLLNGHSNd ‘HOLIMS | §5T2Z T L - i &
dO1S-3 'HOLIMS | 95Tez 1 8
ANNOYD - Yov1g
Oomo._VH XXV_QMP_:W (-] <& =S1INIOd 1OVINOD "LNOAVT d3dINNC HOLIMS TVOIdAL - T '9Old
00€0ET xX)0€13 |~ ._ _. IIIIIIIIIIII R
00£521 X315213 [ DB T | B!
9 € _ 9 € _ 9 €
N | S I O
00656 XM8TL13 . B ol i — S
000021 XM9TL13 I B4 [ Bt--| T 11
14 T 4 T 14 T
00869 XAZT1d
() IONVHO - LNO NOO09 (T) MOTI3A - dN HONIM _
008¢L X813
NOILVAT13 NOILV10d
N/S ONILAVLS 13A0ON j NMOQd To_wzmbm Ioz;L mEo_NJ J
() Nmoud-anwooa| 1 H NI NMOJ 10 ;
01 1 - 0 (0T) MOVv1d/3N19 - L4 NOILYLOYH
(TT) MOov1d/NMOdg - NMOAd WOOd 10 10 l mll -
N 01 L IeER (2) 3an1g - 1431 NOILYLOY
"SFHIM AISNNN MOVE LND YO MOLS () a3 T NMOuE —aavod A HSO m dn -
‘Z 310N - X [~ |
(2T) XOoVv1g/39ONVHO - NI WOOd (6) MOV19 / MOTIIA - NMOA HONIM N orios ~ e
: (ST) @34/ MOTI3A - LNdLNO
ONISNOH NMOH
9N1d ANV AvaH INVANId HONOYHL B
dois-3 |
ASSY QY02 INIWIOV1d3d ONILNOY - 2
M3I14V. 3 TIVLSNI 39 OL STYNINYTL I IM (9T a3d - AgT+ O ngm_m - AZT+ XNV
‘T 310N 5
(Q3IAOWTY YIAOD dVIH /M TOHINOD INVANId 40 MIIA IAISNI)
NHOH / dO1S-3 'SANVYHD 13 NOILDONNA 7 - LNVAN3Id 066TZ
_ J




( N
@@NMN 8T-T€-L0 v SINVYO S3IH43S TVNOILIOdO0dd 13
$303s¥3dns OIHO 'ILYNNIONID “: - zu
077 SAI-YLSNANI OYNLNIA OONIA
001D | V6T-TT-€0 1SI17%® 9MA S1YVd LNIWIOV1d3d ®
\_ NOILO3S 31va ILIL Y,
4 N
. , 50% -5ov1d
NMOQ F1LLOYHL 34 IM ¥T uld ‘IT1LLOYHL [3uueyd-z e Buisn 4|
: A
(NMOHS LON) ¥39uVHD | ¥OHO-G9622 S HOINO X0 0L TERD Ren2E brome M T o T 7
L0 (+A2T) T 378V0 - a3y
Ad3llvd 11v4d-996¢2¢ i 23180 - 3LHM (WMd IATVA "dO¥dd) 0O ot (NYOH) Z 318v0 - ¥OV19 / NIFUD
07000
- 020020
SSINYVH NH-€86T¢ € T 37vd0 - N3349 (09) SN o= (19) T31av0 - ¥ov1a/3n1g
~ T 378V - 3LIHM / X0v1d (NQ) Eas = (@g) T 378vO - MOV1d / ILIHM
d3aAIS03d Xd-851cc ¢ T.318vD - IONVHO (1) e o (4d) 2 378v0 - »ov1d
Z231gv0 - Mov1g/3an1g (Nwm) H=O=H (@m) z 318v0 - N33HD
HIALLINSNVYL X1-85T22 T ASSY 514 Nid-oT = H
NOILdIYOS3d ‘'ON L4dvd ‘ON W31l M3IA 3AISHOVE - ONTd NId-9T
SINaINOdWNOD HOLD3INNOD Movd = z31avo
HOL1O3INNOD AVHO = 1379v0
(AINO TYNOILYOdOYd) G¥v0d LINDYID A3SYONT
1 www%
HIADDIHL — ¢
Wﬁ Wﬁ
| | | | (3n08YV) SNOILONNL T3NVd MOTTEA
@ 1NO¥4 OL (dgD) SNId AYvOs LINJHID x«
: : : ,.% 0¢d890 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 097dED ALHMWAVEO Q
51dg0©9 00 00000000000 Oy A
"
ASv1d AvdDO 310V.Ld303Y
HIADHVHO
ﬁ 4 ﬁ 4 AVHD - 1NO WOOd 4 ﬁ NMOXSE Ya - dN HONIM i
i
Noos Woos NYOH HONIM EINATe}]
NMOQd NI NMOQ 1431
_ D _ MOTI3A - dN WOOE i m } m JONVHO - LY NOILY.LOY
3LHM - NMOQ WOO8 o an Lhomy N3O~ L4TTNOILY.LOY
31ddNd - NI WOOg JLIHM / AVHO 3INT9 MA - NMOAd HONIM
Q Q -NOLLNEHSNd O/N
[ M (@¥vos LINJHID
oL 09 STHIM OMY 92 1TV) L Crrprg—
T
(NOWWOO) ¥3dnne 7 doLs3 SOV18/ a3y - dOLS3
J1HM/Q3d - LLvE ;Tﬂ @ @ JLIHM / N3FHO - 43MOd
Nl i
(@3INOWIY YIA0D ¥VIH /M TOHLNOD LNVANId 40 MIIA FAISNI)
NHOH/dOLS-3 'STHLND 9N3I ON ‘NVO-NON 'dOdd -01dvy 85T2¢
- %




\._” V. 1<Z VeT-10-50 (X)Me1/813

s0astdnS OIHO ‘ILYNNIDONID
*ONI 'ONIYNLOVINNYIN
00vD | €€T1-60-60 (009TDOA) S1LYVd ININIDV1dIH HONIM
>
O all

dOLON EETEC

(YOHDNYV 3d0Od 3HIMN)

ASSY INVH4A T86T<¢
349d3aM F19VO ¥1cT1¢

§ S14dVd INJdIW3OV 1ddd HONIM 95S1¢




20873 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT (H.P.U.)

Bi/ 16940 MOTOR (ONLY)

/— 21025 BREATHER CAP

NOTE:
HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT SETTINGS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

A ET8/12K(X) PRESSURE = 2600 PSI

TTTTTTTTTTTT

H.P.U. RPLCMNT PARTS |o01-26-158 | C400

N
4
®
WENTUR® ===y [1PV: RPLCVNT PARTS os20:
(A A 12-27-13A 1 694%

ET8/12K(X)




[ ©)6T2 VET-12-2T

mmmmmmmmmm

v XM8T/9T/cT/813 ® XMc1/813

00D | avi-sz-ot

ooooooo

S14dVd LNINIFOVTdId INFLSAS ONIMIATS

FFFFF

OIHO ‘ILVYNNIONIO
0711 S3IFILSNANI OdNLNIA OON3A

SEnDER

~

11X 1vV3S 4OLON - 812T¢

(ATNO) HO1OWN £2T12

%
<

S14Vd INdINTOV'1ddd INTLSAS ONIMIATS SELTC




4 . N\
29087  |V6I-TT-€0 SIS .0, 'NID (ST-2) 2113 % (¥1-9) 813
$303s¥adns OIHO “LLYNNIONIO ": - zm
2771 SAIFLSNANI OdNLNIA OONIA
001D | 961-€2-80 ININ3IOV1d TvO3d ®
( NOILO3S 3lva 3LIL \
\ IN3™END - 957000952 ‘S3IY3S 2113 AIN3™YND - 260000992 -S3IY3S 813 ‘SIONVYH Y3aWNN 4<_N_ww)
®)
— : ORILT ovee
B
E &) @7 61512
L YOIZbld suste N IANE]
oo
~ MW_% STvD3a 13d0OW INVHED
| NSATE 1431 : :
WNIdIN 7 9/81¢ XMZT13 1HOIM @7
68eLT 7 #18vd | 73QOW | 1vd3a
7 ALIDVAYD
S31d3s ¢Tl13
£0.T2 L1437
H 89082 COIE!
N\ z0L12 (x)»813 1HOI™
#18vd | T13A0OW vD3aa
XM813 cz81c I@ vz8te
R ALIOVdYD
SvO3Ad 13dO IANVHO ATNO X813
SYIAOD F10H [9] Ww%%hg TIVINS
2082 ® ﬁ
=5 [
© o Iy SuanEA ¢ ©
 E— A
:oo ﬁw
Ss3ld3s
J1Vd3dO OL 1N4MYINN 3Svayo [g]
NOILNVD
3svauo [el / 06EST
€LYV H :
@AYV, — ] aQyvzvH 0313 e =) w
INVANTd mu@w_mmn_ |0
ONTdNN c6esT &) = 13A31710
86£5T L6EET
1417 ¥I9ONISSVd :
LON ¥39NVQ 3qIMYIN0 =
3AIYYIA0 TVNNYIN 1
(x>) 881€Z Toest Ax“_/wmmwzﬁm_w_ o
(1) s81EL D ) ogtes ©
v [1H9IH v [ MOvd 1431
. J




e A
FIELD SERVICE LABEL KITS; ET8 SERIES CRANES
21839; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT, ET8K 21832; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT, ET8KX
SERIAL RANGE: 44500 - CURRENT SERIAL RANGE: 73450 - CURRENT
PART # QTY DESCRIPTION PART # QTY DESCRIPTION
14473-2 6 DECAL; GREASE 14473-2 6 DECAL; GREASE
17389-4 2 DECAL; VENTURO, SMALL 17389-4 2 DECAL; VENTURO, SMALL
21702 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, ET8 SERIES, RIGHT 21702 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, ET8 SERIES, RIGHT
21703 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, ET8 SERIES, LEFT 21703 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, ET8 SERIES, LEFT
21824 2 DECAL; MODEL NAME, ET8K 21823 2 DECAL; MODEL NAME, ET8KX
13397 1 DECAL; OIL LEVEL 13397 1 DECAL; OIL LEVEL
23185 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, RIGHT 23188 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, RIGHT
23186 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, LEFT 23184 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, LEFT
17813 1 DECAL; OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM 28024 6 COVER; BOOM EXTENSION HOLE
16184-1 1 DECAL; HORN RELAY 17813 1 DECAL; OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
21833 1 IDWG; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT LIST 16184-1 1 DECAL; HORN RELAY
28062 1 IDWG; DECAL PLACEMENT 21833 1 IDWG; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT LIST
INST-23233 1 SAFETY MANUAL, VENTURO CRANES 28062 1 IDWG; DECAL PLACEMENT
15397 1 KIT; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS INST-23233 1 SAFETY MANUAL, VENTURO CRANES
15397 1 KIT; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS
28069; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT, ET8KXP 15397; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS
SERIAL RANGE: 26B000097 - CURRENT PART # QTY DESCRIPTION
PART # QTY DESCRIPTION 15390 1 DECAL; CAUTION, OPERATIONS
14473-2 6 DECAL; GREASE 15391 1 DECAL; DANGER, NOT PASSENGER LIST
17389-4 2 DECAL; VENTURO, SMALL 15392 1 DECAL; DANGER, ELECTRICAL HAZARD SIGN
21702 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, ET8 SERIES, RIGHT 15393 4 DECAL; DANGER, ELECTRICAL HAZARD
21703 1 DECAL; BOOM CAPACITY, ET8 SERIES, LEFT 15394 1 APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS
28068 2 DECAL; MODEL NAME, ET8KXP 15398 1 DECAL; UNPLUG PENDANT
13397 1 DECAL; OIL LEVEL 15401 DECAL; UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE
28065 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, RIGHT 15513 1 DECAL; MASTER DISCONNECT
23184 1 DECAL; MANUAL OVERRIDE, LEFT 22317 1 DECAL SHEET; VENTURO, COMPLEMENTARY
28024 6 COVER; BOOM EXTENSION HOLE 20927 1 DECAL; CRANE STABILITY
17813 1 DECAL; OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM
16184-1 1 DECAL; HORN RELAY
21833 1 IDWG; FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT LIST
28062 1 IDWG; DECAL PLACEMENT
INST-23233 1 SAFETY MANUAL, VENTURO CRANES
15397 1 KIT; ACCIDENT PREVENTION SIGNS
N J
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
'ENTUR‘® encoventoro mousrms e | FIELD SERVICE LABEL KITS | 08-04-20A | C400
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES
g ET8 SERIES CRANES 03-12-19 28078 )




VENTURO CRANES LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY Wmnn

Venturo products are built to last...we guarantee them. S/ INDUSTRIES LLC
As a purchaser of any new Venturo product covered by warranty, you will receive 1 year of
the most complete coverage available...and, at no added cost to you.

1-Year Limited Warranty Policy

This limited policy warrants new products of Venturo to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period
of one (1) year from date of original installation. OEM products or accessories purchased by Venturo as part of or
offered with our product will carry the OEM manufacturer’s respective warranty. Our warranty covers:

e  Repair or replacement of product

e Labor to repair or replace product

e Freight to return and/or replace product

We shall not be liable for any contingent liabilities arising out of the improper function of any products. Warranty shall
become void if the product is improperly installed, modified, damaged, abused or used for application other than
intended use. There is no warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, warranty arising from course of
dealing or usage of trade, or any other implied or expressed warranty, except as made specifically herein. This warranty
supersedes all previous warranties, written or implied.

Warranty Claims

Venco Venturo Industries LLC will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with respect to
any product, which proves to be defective after our inspection and within the warranty period. Before any repairs are
attempted or before returning any product, your Venturo Distributor is required to obtain a warranty claim

number. This number is necessary for any claim to be considered. To obtain a warranty claim number, Venturo requires
the model and serial number. Only authorized Venturo Distributors can perform warranty. For the name and address of
your local Venturo Distributor call the Warranty Claim Department - 513-772-8448.

WARNING - It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure the installation is completed according to the manufacturer's
recommendations, ensure the ultimate user understands how to operate product in a safe manner, and understands the
need for regular service and maintenance by an authorized Venturo Distributor. No modifications or alterations may be
made to any Venturo product without the expressed written consent of Venco Venturo Industries LLC. Installation of
any Venturo product must be done by an authorized Venturo Distributor, to the standards of the industry; including
maintenance, service and affixing of all instruction, safety and warning decals. Users should be instructed as to the safe
operation at time of delivery. Maintenance, service, operation and safety warning decals are available on request from
Venco Venturo Industries LLC.

VENCO VENTURO INDUSTRIES LLC
12110 BEST PLACE | CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241
P: 800-226-2238 | F: 513-326-5427
www.venturo.com
Revised: January 2015 12-00073_VNT1-D




	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	SECTION 100: DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS
	28056: Installation Dimensions
	21592: Base Mounting Dimensions
	21701: Max. Load Capacity
	16941: Typical Reinforcement
	21594: Mounting Pedestal

	SECTION 150: SAFETY
	850711: Safety & Hazards, 1/2
	850712: Safety & Hazards, 2/2
	15394: Vehicle & Crane Electrical Hazards
	21353: Safety Decals
	21354: Decals for ET Cranes
	28041: Additional Decals
	21825: Model/Capacity Decals

	SECTION 200: INSTALLATION
	711105: Cable & Battery Requirements
	15660: Cable & Battery Installation
	20906-8: Stability Test
	20907: Stability Chart
	22245: Wire Rope Installation
	20872: Adjustable Boom Rest

	SECTION 300: MAINTENACE & SERVICE
	900530A: Crane Operation & Maintenance, 1/3
	900530B: Crane Operation & Maintenance, 2/3
	900530C: Crane Operation & Maintenance, 3/3
	21306: Lubrication & Maintenance Chart
	19963: Minimum Voltage Test
	23225: Wire Rope & Hook Specifications
	23084: Manual Override Instructions, Non-Prop
	23775: Manual Override Instructions, Prop

	SECTION 400: PARTS
	28063: Replacement Parts DWG; Mechanism
	28064: Replacement Parts List; Mechanism
	28066: Replacement Fasteners DWG; Mechanism
	28067: Replacement Fasteners List; Mechanism
	28057: Replacement Parts DWG; 28022/-1 Booms
	28058: Replacement Parts List; 28022/-1 Booms
	28059: Replacement Fasteners DWG; 28022/-1 Booms
	28061: Replacement Fasteners List; 28022/-1 Booms
	21600: 21515 Electrical Component Ass'y
	26521: Wiring Diagram, ET8/12K
	26522: Wiring Diagram, ET8/12KX
	26523: Wiring Diagram, ET8KXP, ET12KXP-15'
	28037: Replacement Parts: Hydraulic Components
	21602: Hydraulic System Diagram
	28077: Hydraulic System Diagram, Prop
	21292: Replacement Parts List; Single/2-Pole Slip-Ring
	21293: Replacement Parts DWG; Single/2-Pole Slip-Ring
	23076: Replacement Parts; 21991 Pendant
	23075: Replacement Parts; 21990 Pendant
	23786: Replacement Parts; 22158 Radio
	21741: Replacement Parts; 21556 Winch
	16942: Replacement Parts; 20873 H.P.U.
	21973: Replacement Parts; 21735 Slewing System
	28062: Decal Placement
	28078: Field Service Label Kits

	WARRANTY POLICY

